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Part I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements — Unaudited

Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS — UNAUDITED
(In thousands, except par value and share data)

September 30,
 2023

December 31,
 2022

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $ 25,935  $ 505,179 
Restricted cash 36,239  42,151 
Accounts receivable

Oil and natural gas revenues 289,308  224,860 
Joint interest billings 188,261  180,947 
Other 49,345  48,011 

Derivative instruments —  3,930 
Lease and well equipment inventory 35,468  15,184 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 86,819  51,570 

Total current assets 711,375  1,071,832 
Property and equipment, at cost

Oil and natural gas properties, full-cost method
Evaluated 9,291,696  6,862,455 
Unproved and unevaluated 1,143,769  977,502 

Midstream properties 1,209,756  1,057,668 
Other property and equipment 39,626  32,847 
Less accumulated depletion, depreciation and amortization (5,008,909) (4,512,275)

Net property and equipment 6,675,938  4,418,197 
Other assets

Other long-term assets 51,850  64,476 
Total assets $ 7,439,163  $ 5,554,505 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 81,439  $ 58,848 
Accrued liabilities 367,200  261,310 
Royalties payable 150,365  117,698 
Amounts due to affiliates 28,850  32,803 
Derivative instruments 4,314  — 
Advances from joint interest owners 21,416  52,357 
Other current liabilities 68,743  52,857 

Total current liabilities 722,327  575,873 
Long-term liabilities

Borrowings under Credit Agreement 530,000  — 
Borrowings under San Mateo Credit Facility 475,000  465,000 
Senior unsecured notes payable 1,183,673  695,245 
Asset retirement obligations 87,216  52,985 
Deferred income taxes 552,937  428,351 
Other long-term liabilities 12,712  19,960 

Total long-term liabilities 2,841,538  1,661,541 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)
Shareholders’ equity
         Common stock - $0.01 par value, 160,000,000 shares authorized; 119,277,669 and 118,953,381 shares issued;
         and 119,145,818 and 118,948,624 shares outstanding, respectively 1,192  1,190 

Additional paid-in capital 2,120,896  2,101,999 
Retained earnings 1,545,712  1,007,642 
Treasury stock, at cost, 131,851 and 4,757 shares, respectively (5,076) (34)

Total Matador Resources Company shareholders’ equity 3,662,724  3,110,797 
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 212,574  206,294 

Total shareholders’ equity 3,875,298  3,317,091 
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 7,439,163  $ 5,554,505 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS — UNAUDITED
(In thousands, except per share data)

 
Three Months Ended 

 September 30,
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
  2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenues

Oil and natural gas revenues $ 701,527  $ 751,444  $ 1,792,353  $ 2,270,728 
Third-party midstream services revenues 29,931  24,707  86,517  63,899 
Sales of purchased natural gas 40,329  77,943  106,481  157,290 
Realized loss on derivatives (6,975) (56,263) (6,454) (139,865)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives 7,482  43,097  (8,244) (1,502)

Total revenues 772,294  840,928  1,970,653  2,350,550 
Expenses

Production taxes, transportation and processing 71,697  73,964  189,174  219,441 
Lease operating 66,395  42,360  171,845  116,172 
Plant and other midstream services operating 30,808  24,790  92,510  66,265 
Purchased natural gas 37,641  69,442  93,192  142,903 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 192,794  118,870  496,633  334,747 
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 1,218  679  2,709  1,739 
General and administrative 31,731  27,549  80,879  81,713 

Total expenses 432,284  357,654  1,126,942  962,980 
Operating income 340,010  483,274  843,711  1,387,570 
Other income (expense)

Net loss on impairment —  (1,113) (202) (1,311)
Interest expense (35,408) (15,996) (85,813) (50,740)
Other (expense) income (11,614) 1,804  5,289  (2,682)

Total other expense (47,022) (15,305) (80,726) (54,733)
Income before income taxes 292,988  467,969  762,985  1,332,837 

Income tax provision (benefit)
Current 8,958  270  8,958  51,940 
Deferred 5,631  113,671  119,609  266,489 

Total income tax provision 14,589  113,941  128,567  318,429 
Net income 278,399  354,028  634,418  1,014,408 

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (14,660) (16,456) (42,883) (53,994)
Net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 263,739  $ 337,572  $ 591,535  $ 960,414 

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 2.21  $ 2.86  $ 4.97  $ 8.13 

Diluted $ 2.20  $ 2.82  $ 4.93  $ 8.01 
Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic 119,147  118,136  119,121  118,063 
Diluted 120,081  119,850  120,045  119,867 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY — UNAUDITED
(In thousands)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Total
shareholders’

equity
attributable
to Matador
Resources
Company

Non-
controlling
interest in

subsidiaries

Total
shareholders’

equity

  Common Stock Additional
 paid-in

capital
Retained
earnings

Treasury Stock

  Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance at January 1, 2023 118,953  $ 1,190  $ 2,101,999  $ 1,007,642  5  $ (34) $ 3,110,797  $ 206,294  $ 3,317,091 
Dividends declared ($0.15 per share) —  —  —  (17,768) —  —  (17,768) —  (17,768)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to employee stock
compensation plan 264  2  (17,592) —  —  —  (17,590) —  (17,590)
Stock-based compensation expense related to equity-based awards
including amounts capitalized —  —  3,894  —  —  —  3,894  —  3,894 
Stock options exercised, net of options forfeited in net share
settlements 15  —  12  —  —  —  12  —  12 
Restricted stock forfeited —  —  —  —  21  (1,236) (1,236) —  (1,236)
Contribution related to formation of San Mateo, net of tax of $3.1
million (see Note 7) —  —  11,613  —  —  —  11,613  —  11,613 
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-
wholly-owned subsidiaries —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (19,110) (19,110)
Current period net income —  —  —  163,130  —  —  163,130  15,794  178,924 
Balance at March 31, 2023 119,232  $ 1,192  $ 2,099,926  $ 1,153,004  26  $ (1,270) $ 3,252,852  $ 202,978  $ 3,455,830 
Dividends declared ($0.15 per share) —  —  —  (17,917) —  —  (17,917) —  (17,917)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to employee stock
compensation plan 27  —  950  —  —  —  950  —  950 
Issuance of common stock pursuant to directors’ and advisors’ 

 compensation plan 11  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation expense related to equity-based awards
including amounts capitalized —  —  6,097  —  —  —  6,097  —  6,097 
Stock options exercised, net of options forfeited in net share
settlements 2  —  14  —  —  —  14  —  14 
Restricted stock forfeited —  —  —  —  100  (3,806) (3,806) —  (3,806)
Contributions from non-controlling interest owners of less-than-
wholly-owned subsidiaries (see Note 7) —  —  —  —  —  —  —  24,500  24,500 
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-
wholly-owned subsidiaries —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (25,333) (25,333)
Current period net income —  —  —  164,666  —  —  164,666  12,429  177,095 
Balance at June 30, 2023 119,272  $ 1,192  $ 2,106,987  $ 1,299,753  126  $ (5,076) $ 3,402,856  $ 214,574  $ 3,617,430 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY — UNAUDITED
(In thousands)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Total
shareholders’

equity
attributable
to Matador
Resources
Company

Non-
controlling
interest in

subsidiaries

Total
shareholders’

equity

Common Stock Additional
paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance at July 1, 2023 119,272  $ 1,192  $ 2,106,987  $ 1,299,753  126  $ (5,076) $ 3,402,856  $ 214,574  $ 3,617,430 
Dividends declared ($0.15 per share) —  —  —  (17,780) —  —  (17,780) —  (17,780)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to employee stock
compensation plan 3  —  43  —  —  —  43  —  43 
Stock-based compensation expense related to equity-based awards
including amounts capitalized —  —  6,751  —  —  —  6,751  —  6,751 
Stock options exercised, net of options forfeited in net share
settlements, and employee stock purchases 2  —  5  —  —  —  5  —  5 
Restricted stock forfeited —  —  —  —  6  —  —  —  — 
Contribution related to formation of San Mateo, net of tax of $1.9
million (see Note 7) —  —  7,110  —  —  —  7,110  —  7,110 
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-
wholly-owned subsidiaries —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (16,660) (16,660)
Current period net income —  —  —  263,739  —  —  263,739  14,660  278,399 

Balance at September 30, 2023 119,277  $ 1,192  $ 2,120,896  $ 1,545,712  132  $ (5,076) $ 3,662,724  $ 212,574  $ 3,875,298 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
6
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY — UNAUDITED
(In thousands)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Total
shareholders’

equity
attributable
to Matador
Resources
Company

Non-
controlling
interest in

subsidiaries

Total
shareholders’

equity

Common Stock Additional
paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

(accumulated
deficit)

Treasury Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance at January 1, 2022 117,862  $ 1,179  $ 2,077,592  $ (171,318) 12  $ (243) $ 1,907,210  $ 220,178  $ 2,127,388 
Dividends declared ($0.05 per share) —  —  —  (5,866) —  —  (5,866) —  (5,866)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to employee stock
compensation plan 205  2  (11,536) —  —  —  (11,534) —  (11,534)
Stock-based compensation expense related to equity-based awards
including amounts capitalized —  —  4,344  —  —  —  4,344  —  4,344 
Stock options exercised, net of options forfeited in net share
settlements 24  —  (585) —  —  —  (585) —  (585)
Restricted stock forfeited —  —  —  —  12  (66) (66) —  (66)
Contribution related to formation of San Mateo, net of tax of $4.8
million (see Note 7) —  —  17,973  —  —  —  17,973  —  17,973 
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-wholly-
owned subsidiaries —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (18,375) (18,375)
Current period net income —  —  —  207,124  —  —  207,124  17,061  224,185 
Balance at March 31, 2022 118,091  $ 1,181  $ 2,087,788  $ 29,940  24  $ (309) $ 2,118,600  $ 218,864  $ 2,337,464 
Dividends declared ($0.05 per share) —  —  —  (5,878) —  —  (5,878) —  (5,878)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to employee stock
compensation plan 10  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Issuance of common stock pursuant to director' and advisors'
compensation plan 25  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation expense related to equity-based awards
including amounts capitalized —  —  5,383  —  —  —  5,383  —  5,383 
Stock options exercised, net of options forfeited in net share
settlements 75  1  (2,607) —  —  —  (2,606) —  (2,606)
Restricted stock forfeited —  —  —  —  47  (2,047) (2,047) —  (2,047)
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-wholly-
owned subsidiaries —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (26,460) (26,460)
Current period net income —  —  —  415,718  —  —  415,718  20,477  436,195 
Balance at June 30, 2022 118,201  $ 1,182  $ 2,090,564  $ 439,780  71  $ (2,356) $ 2,529,170  $ 212,881  $ 2,742,051 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY — UNAUDITED
(In thousands)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Total
shareholders’

equity
attributable
to Matador
Resources
Company

Non-
controlling
interest in

subsidiaries

Total
shareholders’

equity
Common Stock Additional

paid-in
capital

Accumulated
deficit

Treasury Stock
Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balance at July 1, 2022 118,201  $ 1,182  $ 2,090,564  $ 439,780  71  $ (2,356) $ 2,529,170  $ 212,881  $ 2,742,051 
Dividends declared ($0.10 per share) —  —  —  (11,750) —  —  (11,750) —  (11,750)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to employee stock
compensation plan 12  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation expense related to equity-based
awards including amounts capitalized —  —  5,222  —  —  —  5,222  —  5,222 
Stock options exercised, net of options forfeited in net share
settlements 35  1  (1,175) —  —  —  (1,174) —  (1,174)
Restricted stock forfeited —  —  —  —  21  (229) (229) —  (229)
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-
wholly-owned subsidiaries —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (22,540) (22,540)
Current period net income —  —  —  337,572  337,572  16,456  354,028 
Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 118,248  $ 1,183  $ 2,094,611  $ 765,602  $ 92  $ (2,585) $ 2,858,811  $ 206,797  $ 3,065,608 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
8



Table of Contents

Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS — UNAUDITED
(In thousands)

 
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
  2023 2022
Operating activities

Net income $ 634,418  $ 1,014,408 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities

Unrealized loss on derivatives 8,244  1,502 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 496,633  334,747 
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 2,709  1,739 
Stock-based compensation expense 10,777  10,887 
Deferred income tax provision 119,609  266,489 
Amortization of debt issuance cost and other debt-related costs 4,996  (682)
Other non-cash changes 14  1,311 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable 3,424  (170,101)
Lease and well equipment inventory (10,223) (1,732)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (41,817) (21,886)
Other long-term assets 1,269  257 
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current liabilities 18,691  51,078 
Royalties payable 22,655  40,014 
Advances from joint interest owners (30,941) 8,919 
Income taxes payable 8,873  3,439 
Other long-term liabilities 150  (8,173)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,249,481  1,532,216 
Investing activities

Drilling, completion and equipping capital expenditures (855,468) (545,453)
Acquisition of Advance (1,608,427) — 
Acquisition of oil and natural gas properties (120,586) (134,255)
Midstream capital expenditures (75,609) (51,413)
Acquisition of midstream assets —  (75,816)
Expenditures for other property and equipment (2,964) (690)
Proceeds from sale of assets 730  46,507 

Net cash used in investing activities (2,662,324) (761,120)
Financing activities

Purchase of senior unsecured notes —  (283,960)
Repayments of borrowings under Credit Agreement (2,622,000) (300,000)
Borrowings under Credit Agreement 3,152,000  200,000 
Repayments of borrowings under San Mateo Credit Facility (140,000) (120,000)
Borrowings under San Mateo Credit Facility 150,000  175,000 
Cost to amend credit facilities (8,645) (506)
Proceeds from issuance of senior unsecured notes 494,800  — 
Cost to issue senior unsecured notes (8,503) — 
Dividends paid (53,465) (23,494)
Contributions related to formation of San Mateo 23,700  22,750 
Contributions from non-controlling interest owners of less-than-wholly-owned subsidiaries 24,500  — 
Distributions to non-controlling interest owners of less-than-wholly-owned subsidiaries (61,103) (67,375)
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation (22,833) (18,264)
Other (764) (447)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 927,687  (416,296)
Change in cash and restricted cash (485,156) 354,800 
Cash and restricted cash at beginning of period 547,330  86,920 
Cash and restricted cash at end of period $ 62,174  $ 441,720 

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
9
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS —
UNAUDITED

NOTE 1 — NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Matador Resources Company, a Texas corporation (“Matador” and, collectively with its subsidiaries, the “Company”), is an independent energy
company engaged in the exploration, development, production and acquisition of oil and natural gas resources in the United States, with an emphasis on oil
and natural gas shale and other unconventional plays. The Company’s current operations are focused primarily on the oil and liquids-rich portion of the
Wolfcamp and Bone Spring plays in the Delaware Basin in Southeast New Mexico and West Texas. The Company also operates in the Eagle Ford shale
play in South Texas and the Haynesville shale and Cotton Valley plays in Northwest Louisiana. Additionally, the Company conducts midstream operations
in support of the Company’s exploration, development and production operations and provides natural gas processing, oil transportation services, oil,
natural gas and produced water gathering services and produced water disposal services to third parties.

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Interim Financial Statements, Basis of Presentation, Consolidation and Significant Estimates

The interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the rules and regulations
of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) but do not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting
principles in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for complete financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 filed
with the SEC on March 1, 2023 (the “Annual Report”). The Company consolidates certain subsidiaries and joint ventures that are less than wholly-owned
and are not involved in oil and natural gas exploration, including its midstream joint venture, San Mateo Midstream, LLC (collectively with its subsidiaries,
“San Mateo”), and the net income and equity attributable to the non-controlling interest in these subsidiaries have been reported separately as required by
Accounting Standards Codification, Consolidation (Topic 810). The Company proportionately consolidates certain joint ventures that are less than wholly-
owned and are involved in oil and natural gas exploration. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. In
management’s opinion, these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include all normal, recurring adjustments that are necessary
for a fair presentation of the Company’s interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2023. Amounts as of
December 31, 2022 are derived from the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements included in the Annual Report.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. These estimates and assumptions may also affect disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Company’s interim
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are based on a number of significant estimates, including oil and natural gas revenues, accrued
assets and liabilities, stock-based compensation, valuation of derivative instruments, deferred tax assets and liabilities, purchase price allocations and oil
and natural gas reserves. The estimates of oil and natural gas reserves quantities and future net cash flows are the basis for the calculations of depletion and
impairment of oil and natural gas properties, as well as estimates of asset retirement obligations and certain tax accruals. While the Company believes its
estimates are reasonable, changes in facts and assumptions or the discovery of new information may result in revised estimates. Actual results could differ
from these estimates.

10
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS —
UNAUDITED — CONTINUED

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — Continued

Revenues

The following table summarizes the Company’s total revenues and revenues from contracts with customers on a disaggregated basis for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands).

Three Months Ended 
 September 30,

Nine Months Ended 
 September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenues from contracts with customers $ 771,787  $ 854,094  $ 1,985,351  $ 2,491,917 
Realized loss on derivatives (6,975) (56,263) (6,454) (139,865)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives 7,482  43,097  (8,244) (1,502)

Total revenues $ 772,294  $ 840,928  $ 1,970,653  $ 2,350,550 

Three Months Ended 
 September 30,

Nine Months Ended 
 September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Oil revenues $ 588,370  $ 522,266  $ 1,500,511  $ 1,632,621 
Natural gas revenues 113,157  229,178  291,842  638,107 
Third-party midstream services revenues 29,931  24,707  86,517  63,899 
Sales of purchased natural gas 40,329  77,943  106,481  157,290 

Total revenues from contracts with customers $ 771,787  $ 854,094  $ 1,985,351  $ 2,491,917 

Property and Equipment

The Company uses the full-cost method of accounting for its investments in oil and natural gas properties. Under this method, the Company is
required to perform a ceiling test each quarter that determines a limit, or ceiling, on the capitalized costs of oil and natural gas properties based primarily on
the after-tax estimated future net cash flows from oil and natural gas properties using a 10% discount rate and the arithmetic average of first-day-of-the-
month oil and natural gas prices for the prior 12-month period. For each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the cost center
ceiling was higher than the capitalized costs of oil and natural gas properties, and, as a result, no impairment charge was necessary.

The Company capitalized approximately $14.4 million and $11.4 million of its general and administrative costs for the three months ended
September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $41.4 million and $35.0 million of its general and administrative costs for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Company capitalized approximately $7.4 million and $3.0 million of its interest expense for the three
months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $16.1 million and $7.4 million of its interest expense for the nine months ended September
30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Earnings Per Common Share

The Company reports basic earnings attributable to Matador shareholders per common share, which excludes the effect of potentially dilutive
securities, and diluted earnings attributable to Matador shareholders per common share, which includes the effect of all potentially dilutive securities unless
their impact is anti-dilutive.
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The following table sets forth the computation of diluted weighted average common shares outstanding for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands).

 

Three Months Ended 
 September 30,

Nine Months Ended 
 September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic 119,147  118,136  119,121  118,063 
Dilutive effect of options and restricted stock units 934  1,714  924  1,804 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 120,081  119,850  120,045  119,867 

NOTE 3 — BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

On April 12, 2023, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company completed the acquisition of Advance Energy Partners Holdings, LLC (“Advance”)
from affiliates of EnCap Investments L.P., including certain oil and natural gas producing properties, undeveloped acreage and midstream assets located
primarily in Lea County, New Mexico and Ward County, Texas (the “Advance Acquisition”). The Advance Acquisition had an effective date of January 1,
2023 and an aggregate purchase price consisting of (i) an amount in cash equal to approximately $1.60 billion (which amount is subject to certain
customary post-closing adjustments) (the “Cash Consideration”) and (ii) potential additional cash consideration of $7.5 million for each month of 2023 in
which the average oil price (as defined in the securities purchase agreement) exceeds $85 per barrel (all such payments for the 12 months in 2023, the
“Contingent Consideration”). The Cash Consideration was paid upon the closing of the Advance Acquisition and was funded by a combination of cash on
hand and borrowings under the Company’s reserves-based revolving credit facility (the “Credit Agreement”). In October 2023, the Company paid
$7.5 million of the Contingent Consideration, as the average oil price for the month of September 2023 exceeded $85 per barrel.

The Advance Acquisition was accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting as a business combination in accordance with Accounting
Standards Codification Topic 805, Business Combinations (“ASC Topic 805”). Under ASC Topic 805, the purchase price is allocated to the underlying
tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as of the respective acquisition date, with any excess
purchase price allocated to goodwill. As the Company acquired 100% of the membership interests of Advance, the acquisition was treated as an asset
acquisition for tax purposes.

The Company recorded the Contingent Consideration at fair value on the date of the business combination and will record the change in the fair value
in future periods as “Other (expense) income” in its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. The fair value of the Contingent
Consideration was $21.2 million at April 12, 2023. The change in fair value of the Contingent Consideration included in “Other (expense) income” during
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 was an expense of $15.7 million and income of $0.2 million, respectively. The Company made no
cash payments related to the Contingent Consideration during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. The estimated fair value of the
remaining payments of the Contingent Consideration for the fourth quarter was $13.5 million as of September 30, 2023. The Company used the Monte
Carlo simulation method to measure the fair value of the Contingent Consideration, which has unobservable inputs and is thus classified at Level 3 in the
fair value hierarchy (see Note 9 for discussion of the fair value hierarchy).

12



Table of Contents
Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS —
UNAUDITED — CONTINUED

NOTE 3 — BUSINESS COMBINATIONS — Continued

The preliminary allocation of the total purchase price for the Advance Acquisition is set forth below (in thousands). The Company anticipates that
the allocation of the purchase price should be finalized during 2023 upon determination of the final purchase price adjustments.

Consideration Allocation
Cash $ 1,595,387 
Working capital adjustments (4,846)
Fair value of Contingent Consideration at April 12, 2023 21,151

Total consideration given $ 1,611,692 
Allocation of purchase price
Current assets $ 76,706 
Oil and natural gas properties

Evaluated 1,363,470
Unproved and unevaluated 189,087

Midstream assets 63,644
Current liabilities (72,889)
Asset retirement obligations (8,326)

Net assets acquired $ 1,611,692 

The fair value measurements of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on inputs that are not observable in the market and therefore
represent Level 3 inputs. The fair value of oil and gas properties and asset retirement obligations were measured using the discounted cash flow technique
of valuation.

Significant inputs to the valuation of oil and gas properties include estimates of: (i) reserves, (ii) future operating and development costs, (iii) future
commodity prices, (iv) future plugging and abandonment costs, (v) estimated future cash flows, (vi) recent market comparable transactions for unproved
acreage and (vii) a market-based weighted average cost of capital rate. These inputs require significant judgments and estimates and are the most sensitive
and subject to change.

The results of operations for the Advance Acquisition since the closing date have been included in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. The oil and natural gas production from Advance increased the Company’s revenues
and net income for the period from April 12, 2023 through September 30, 2023 by $222.4 million and $120.3 million, respectively.

Pro Forma Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information represents a summary of the condensed consolidated results of operations for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, assuming the Advance Acquisition had been completed as of January 1, 2022. The pro forma financial
information is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the
consolidated financial position of the Company would have been had the Advance Acquisition occurred on the dates noted above, nor is it necessarily
indicative of the future results of operations or consolidated financial position of the Company. Future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected because of various factors.
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The information below reflects certain nonrecurring pro forma adjustments that were directly related to the business combination based on currently
available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the Company believes provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of
the Advance Acquisition, including (i) the increase in depletion reflecting the relative fair values and production volumes attributable to Advance’s
properties and the revision to the depletion rate reflecting the reserve volumes acquired, (ii) adjustments to interest expense as a result of the incremental
borrowings necessary to finance the Advance Acquisition and (iii) the estimated tax impacts of the pro-forma adjustments. The pro forma financial
information does not reflect the benefits of projected synergies, potential cost savings or the costs that may be necessary to achieve such savings,
opportunities to increase revenue generation or other factors that may result from the Advance Acquisition and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or
suggest future results. Management cannot identify the timing, nature and amount of such savings, costs or other factors, any of which could affect the
future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position of the Company.

Three Months Ended 
 September 30,

Nine Months Ended 
 September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(In thousands, except per share data)

Total revenue $ 772,294  $ 1,060,732  $ 2,126,934  $ 2,931,739 
Net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 263,739  $ 421,390  $ 620,420  $ 1,177,630 

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.21  $ 3.57  $ 5.21  $ 9.97 

Diluted $ 2.20  $ 3.52  $ 5.17  $ 9.82 

NOTE 4 — ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company’s asset retirement obligations for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 (in
thousands).

Beginning asset retirement obligations $ 53,741 
Liabilities incurred during period 5,466 
Liabilities settled during period (1,161)
Revisions in estimated cash flows 21,795 
Acquisitions during period 8,326 
Divestitures during period (872)
Accretion expense 2,709 

Ending asset retirement obligations 90,004 
Less: current asset retirement obligations (2,788)
Long-term asset retirement obligations $ 87,216 

 _______________

(1) Included in accrued liabilities in the Company’s interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2023.

NOTE 5 — DEBT

At September 30, 2023, the Company had (i) $699.2 million of outstanding senior notes due 2026 (the “2026 Notes”), (ii) $500.0 million of
outstanding senior notes due 2028 (the “2028 Notes”), (iii) $530.0 million in borrowings outstanding under the Credit Agreement and (iv) approximately
$45.4 million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the Credit Agreement. Between September 30, 2023 and October 24, 2023, the Company
repaid $30.0 million of borrowings under the Credit Agreement.

(1)
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At September 30, 2023, San Mateo had $475.0 million in borrowings outstanding under its revolving credit facility (the “San Mateo Credit Facility”)
and approximately $9.0 million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the San Mateo Credit Facility. Between September 30, 2023 and
October 24, 2023, San Mateo repaid $23.0 million of borrowings under the San Mateo Credit Facility.

Credit Agreements

MRC Energy Company

The borrowing base under the Credit Agreement is determined semi-annually as of May 1 and November 1 by the lenders based primarily on the
estimated value of the Company’s proved oil and natural gas reserves at December 31 and June 30 of each year, respectively. The Company and the lenders
may each request an unscheduled redetermination of the borrowing base once between scheduled redetermination dates. On March 31, 2023, the lenders
completed their review of the Company’s proved oil and natural gas reserves, and, as a result, the Company and its lenders entered into an amendment to
the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amended the Credit Agreement to, among other things: (i) reaffirm the borrowing base at
$2.25 billion, (ii) increase the elected commitment from $775.0 million to $1.25 billion and (iii) maintain the maximum facility amount at $1.50 billion.
This March 2023 reaffirmation of the borrowing base constituted the regularly scheduled May 1 redetermination.

On October 19, 2023, the lenders completed their review of the Company’s proved oil and natural gas reserves, and, as a result, the Company and its
lenders entered into an amendment to the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amended the Credit Agreement to, among other things:
(i) increase the borrowing base from $2.25 billion to $2.50 billion, (ii) increase the elected commitment from $1.25 billion to $1.325 billion and (iii)
increase the maximum facility amount from $1.50 billion to $2.00 billion. This October 2023 redetermination constituted the regularly scheduled
November 1 redetermination. Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are limited to the lowest of the borrowing base, the maximum facility amount and
the elected commitment (subject to compliance with the covenants noted below). The Credit Agreement matures October 31, 2026.

The Credit Agreement requires the Company to maintain (i) a current ratio, which is defined as (x) total consolidated current assets plus the unused
availability under the Credit Agreement divided by (y) total consolidated current liabilities less current maturities under the Credit Agreement, of not less
than 1.0 to 1.0 at the end of each fiscal quarter and (ii) a debt to EBITDA ratio, which is defined as debt outstanding (net of up to $75.0 million of cash or
cash equivalents), divided by a rolling four quarter EBITDA calculation, of 3.5 to 1.0 or less. The Company believes that it was in compliance with the
terms of the Credit Agreement at September 30, 2023.

San Mateo Midstream, LLC

The San Mateo Credit Facility is non-recourse with respect to Matador and its wholly-owned subsidiaries but is guaranteed by San Mateo’s
subsidiaries and secured by substantially all of San Mateo’s assets, including real property. The San Mateo Credit Facility matures December 9, 2026, and
the lender commitments under that facility were $485.0 million at September 30, 2023. The San Mateo Credit Facility includes an accordion feature, which
provides for potential increases in lender commitments of up to $735.0 million.

The San Mateo Credit Facility requires San Mateo to maintain a debt to EBITDA ratio, which is defined as total consolidated funded indebtedness
outstanding (as defined in the San Mateo Credit Facility) divided by a rolling four quarter EBITDA calculation, of 5.0 or less, subject to certain exceptions.
The San Mateo Credit Facility also requires San Mateo to maintain an interest coverage ratio, which is defined as a rolling four quarter EBITDA
calculation divided by San Mateo’s consolidated interest expense for such period, of 2.5 or more. The San Mateo Credit Facility also restricts the ability of
San Mateo to distribute cash to its members if San Mateo’s liquidity is less than 10% of the lender commitments under the San Mateo Credit Facility. The
Company believes that San Mateo was in compliance with the terms of the San Mateo Credit Facility at September 30, 2023.

Senior Unsecured Notes

At September 30, 2023, the Company had $699.2 million of outstanding 2026 Notes, which have a 5.875% coupon rate. The 2026 Notes mature
September 15, 2026, and interest is payable on the 2026 Notes semi-annually in arrears on each March 15 and September 15. The 2026 Notes are jointly
and severally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by certain subsidiaries of the Company (the “Guarantor Subsidiaries”).
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On April 11, 2023, the Company completed the sale of $500.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2028 Notes, which have a 6.875%
coupon rate and mature April 15, 2028. Interest is payable on the 2028 Notes semi-annually in arrears on each April 15 and October 15, and the first
interest payment date for the 2028 Notes was October 15, 2023. The 2028 Notes are jointly and severally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by the
Guarantor Subsidiaries.

At any time prior to April 15, 2025, the Company may redeem up to 35% in aggregate principal amount of 2028 Notes at a redemption price of
106.875% of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date, in an amount not greater than the net proceeds of certain
equity offerings so long as the redemption occurs within 180 days of completing such equity offering and at least 65% of the aggregate principal amount of
the 2028 Notes remains outstanding after such redemption. In addition, at any time prior to April 15, 2025, the Company may redeem all or part of the
2028 Notes for cash at a redemption price equal to 100% of their principal amount plus an applicable make-whole premium and accrued and unpaid
interest.

On or after April 15, 2025, the Company may redeem all or a part of the 2028 Notes at any time or from time to time at the following redemption
prices (expressed as percentages of principal amount) plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to the applicable redemption date, if redeemed during the
twelve-month period beginning on April 15 of the years indicated below:

Year Redemption Price
2025 103.438%
2026 101.719%
2027 100.000%

Debt Maturities

The outstanding borrowings of $530.0 million at September 30, 2023 under the Credit Agreement mature on October 31, 2026. The outstanding
borrowings of $475.0 million at September 30, 2023 under the San Mateo Credit Facility mature on December 9, 2026. The $699.2 million of outstanding
2026 Notes at September 30, 2023 mature on September 15, 2026. The $500.0 million of outstanding 2028 Notes at September 30, 2023 mature on April
15, 2028.

NOTE 6 — INCOME TAXES

The Company recorded a current income tax provision of $9.0 million for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and a deferred
income tax provision of $5.6 million and $119.6 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. For the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded a current income tax provision of $0.3 million and $51.9 million, respectively, and a deferred
income tax provision of $113.7 million and $266.5 million, respectively.

The Company’s effective income tax rates of 5% and 18% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, differed from the
U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to recognizing research and experimental expenditure tax credits of $65.1 million in the third quarter of 2023,
which were partially offset by permanent differences between book and taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico. The Company’s effective
income tax rate of 25% for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to
permanent differences between book and taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico.

The Company recognizes tax benefits from an uncertain tax position on the basis of a two-step process in which (i) the Company determines whether
it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities based upon the technical merits of the position
and (ii) for those tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold, the Company recognizes the largest amount of tax benefit that is
more than 50% likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement with the related tax authority.

As of September 30, 2023, the Company had unrecognized tax benefits (“UTB”) of $28.0 million as a result of research and experimental
expenditures related to horizontal drilling and completion innovations. There were no UTBs as of December 31, 2022. Although the Company believes it
has adequately reserved for its uncertain tax positions in respect of such research and experimental expenditures, no assurance can be given that the final
tax outcome of these matters will not be different. The timing as to when the Company will substantially resolve the uncertainties associated with the UTBs
is unknown as of October 24, 2023.
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NOTE 7 — EQUITY

Stock-based Compensation

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company granted awards to certain of its employees of 228,550 service-based restricted stock
units to be settled in cash, which are liability instruments, and 143,500 performance-based stock units and 272,010 service-based shares of restricted stock,
which are equity instruments. The performance-based stock units vest in an amount between zero and 200% of the target units granted based on the
Company’s relative total shareholder return over the three-year period ending December 31, 2025, as compared to a designated peer group. The service-
based restricted stock and restricted stock units vest over a three-year period. The fair value of these awards was approximately $38.9 million on the grant
date.

Common Stock Dividend

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.15 per share of common stock in each of the first, second and third
quarters of 2023. The first quarter dividend, which totaled $17.8 million, was paid on March 9, 2023 to shareholders of record as of February 27, 2023. The
second quarter dividend, which totaled $17.9 million, was paid on June 1, 2023 to shareholders of record as of May 11, 2023. The third quarter dividend,
which totaled $17.8 million, was paid on September 1, 2023 to shareholders of record as of August 11, 2023. On October 19, 2023, the Board amended the
Company’s dividend policy to increase the quarterly dividend to $0.20 per share of common stock for future dividend payments and also declared a
quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share of common stock payable on December 1, 2023 to shareholders of record as of November 10, 2023.

San Mateo Distributions and Contributions

During the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, San Mateo distributed $17.3 million and $23.5 million, respectively, to the Company
and $16.7 million and $22.5 million, respectively, to a subsidiary of Five Point Energy LLC (“Five Point”), the Company’s joint venture partner in San
Mateo. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, San Mateo distributed $63.6 million and $70.1 million, respectively, to the Company
and $61.1 million and $67.4 million, respectively, to Five Point. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company contributed
$25.5 million and Five Point contributed $24.5 million of cash to San Mateo. During the three months ended September 30, 2023 and the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2022, there were no contributions to San Mateo by either the Company or Five Point.

Performance Incentives

Five Point paid to the Company $9.0 million of performance incentives during the three months ended September 30, 2023. No performance
incentives were paid by Five Point to the Company during the three months ended September 30, 2022. Five Point paid to the Company $23.7 million and
$22.8 million of performance incentives during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. These performance incentives are
recorded when received, net of the $1.9 million deferred tax impact to Matador for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and net of the $5.0 million
and $4.8 million deferred tax impact to Matador for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, in “Additional paid-in capital” in
the Company’s interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets. These performance incentives for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and
2022 are also denoted as “Contributions related to formation of San Mateo” under “Financing activities” in the Company’s interim unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows and changes in shareholders’ equity.

NOTE 8 — DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

At September 30, 2023, the Company had one natural gas basis differential swap contract open and in place to mitigate its exposure to natural gas
price volatility, with a specific term (calculation period), notional quantity (volume hedged) and fixed price. At September 30, 2023, the contract was set to
expire during the fourth quarter of 2023. The Company had no open contracts associated with oil or natural gas liquids prices at September 30, 2023.
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The following is a summary of the Company’s open basis differential swap contract at September 30, 2023.

Commodity Calculation Period
Notional Quantity

(MMBtu)
Fixed Price 

 ($/MMBtu)

Fair Value of
 Asset 

 (Liability) 
 (thousands)

Natural Gas Basis Differential 10/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 4,600,000  $ (1.85) $ (4,314)
Total open basis differential swap contracts $ (4,314)

The Company’s derivative financial instruments are subject to master netting arrangements, and the Company’s counterparties allow for cross-
commodity master netting provided the settlement dates for the commodities are the same. The Company does not present different types of commodities
with the same counterparty on a net basis in its interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The following table presents the gross asset and liability fair values of the Company’s commodity price derivative financial instruments and the
location of these balances in the interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in thousands).

Derivative Instruments

Gross
 amounts

 recognized

Gross amounts
 netted in the

condensed
 consolidated
 balance sheets

Net amounts
presented in the

condensed
 consolidated
 balance sheets

September 30, 2023
Current liabilities $ (4,314) $ —  $ (4,314)
Total $ (4,314) $ —  $ (4,314)

December 31, 2022
Current assets $ 3,930  $ —  $ 3,930 
Total $ 3,930  $ —  $ 3,930 

The following table summarizes the location and aggregate gain (loss) of all derivative financial instruments recorded in the interim unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the periods presented (in thousands).

 
Three Months Ended 

 September 30,
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,

Type of Instrument
Location in Condensed Consolidated 

 Statement of Operations 2023 2022 2023 2022

Derivative Instrument
Oil Revenues: Realized loss on derivatives $ —  $ (14,779) $ —  $ (67,182)
Natural Gas Revenues: Realized loss on derivatives (6,975) (41,484) (6,454) (72,683)

Realized loss on derivatives (6,975) (56,263) (6,454) (139,865)
Oil Revenues: Unrealized loss on derivatives —  (1,873) —  (36,236)
Natural Gas Revenues: Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives 7,482  44,970  (8,244) 34,734 

Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives 7,482  43,097  (8,244) (1,502)
Total $ 507  $ (13,166) $ (14,698) $ (141,367)

NOTE 9 — FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company measures and reports certain financial and non-financial assets and liabilities on a fair value basis. Fair value is the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (exit price). Fair value
measurements are classified and disclosed in one of the following categories.

Level 1    Unadjusted quoted prices for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities in active markets.
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Level 2    Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset
or liability. This category includes those derivative instruments that are valued with industry standard models that consider various inputs,
including: (i) quoted forward prices for commodities, (ii) time value of money and (iii) current market and contractual prices for the underlying
instruments, as well as other relevant economic measures. Substantially all of these inputs are observable in the marketplace throughout the full
term of the derivative instrument and can be derived from observable data or supported by observable levels at which transactions are executed in
the marketplace.

Level 3    Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data that reflect a company’s own market assumptions.

Financial and non-financial assets and liabilities are classified based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The
assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment, which may affect the valuation of the fair value of
assets and liabilities and their placement within the fair value hierarchy levels.

The following tables summarize the valuation of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities that were accounted for at fair value on a recurring
basis in accordance with the classifications provided above as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in thousands).

 
Fair Value Measurements at
 September 30, 2023 using

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets (Liabilities)

Natural gas basis differential swaps $ —  $ (4,314) $ —  $ (4,314)
Contingent consideration related to business combination —  —  (20,963) (20,963)

Total $ —  $ (4,314) $ (20,963) $ (25,277)

 
Fair Value Measurements at

December 31, 2022 using
Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets (Liabilities)

Natural gas derivatives $ —  $ 3,930  $ —  $ 3,930 
Total $ —  $ 3,930  $ —  $ 3,930 

Additional disclosures related to derivative financial instruments are provided in Note 8.

Other Fair Value Measurements

At September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the carrying values reported on the interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets for
accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other current assets, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, royalties payable, amounts due to affiliates, advances
from joint interest owners and other current liabilities approximated their fair values due to their short-term maturities.

At September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the carrying value of borrowings under the Credit Agreement and the San Mateo Credit Facility
approximated their fair value as both are subject to short-term floating interest rates that reflect market rates available to the Company at the time and are
classified at Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

At September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the fair value of the 2026 Notes was $675.8 million and $675.7 million, respectively, based on
quoted market prices, which represent Level 1 inputs in the fair value hierarchy.

At September 30, 2023, the fair value of the 2028 Notes was $491.5 million based on quoted market prices, which represent Level 1 inputs in the fair
value hierarchy.

Certain assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis, including assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination,
lease and well equipment inventory when the market value is determined to be lower than the cost of the inventory and other property and equipment that
are reduced to fair value when they are impaired or held for sale. See Note 3 for discussion of the fair value measurement of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed as part of the Advance Acquisition.
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Processing, Transportation and Produced Water Disposal Commitments

Firm Commitments

From time to time, the Company enters into agreements with third parties whereby the Company commits to deliver anticipated natural gas and oil
production and produced water from certain portions of its acreage for transportation, gathering, processing, fractionation, sales and disposal. The
Company paid approximately $16.0 million and $13.0 million for deliveries under these agreements during the three months ended September 30, 2023
and 2022, respectively, and $38.1 million and $36.8 million for deliveries under these agreements during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and
2022, respectively. Certain of these agreements contain minimum volume commitments. If the Company does not meet the minimum volume commitments
under these agreements, it will be required to pay certain deficiency fees. If the Company ceased operations in the areas subject to these agreements at
September 30, 2023, the total deficiencies required to be paid by the Company under these agreements would be approximately $566.5 million.

San Mateo Commitments

The Company dedicated to San Mateo its current and certain future leasehold interests in the Rustler Breaks and Wolf asset areas and acreage in the
southern portion of the Arrowhead asset area (the “Greater Stebbins Area”) and the Stateline asset area pursuant to 15-year, fixed-fee oil transportation, oil,
natural gas and produced water gathering and produced water disposal agreements. In addition, the Company dedicated to San Mateo its current and certain
future leasehold interests in the Rustler Breaks asset area and acreage in the Greater Stebbins Area and Stateline asset area pursuant to 15-year, fixed-fee
natural gas processing agreements (collectively with the transportation, gathering and produced water disposal agreements, the “Operational
Agreements”). San Mateo provides the Company with firm service under each of the Operational Agreements in exchange for certain minimum volume
commitments. The remaining minimum contractual obligation under the Operational Agreements at September 30, 2023 was approximately $230.8
million.

Legal Proceedings

The Company is a party to several legal proceedings encountered in the ordinary course of its business. While the ultimate outcome and impact on
the Company cannot be predicted with certainty, in the opinion of management, it is remote that these legal proceedings will have a material adverse impact
on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

NOTE 11 — SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES

Accrued Liabilities

The following table summarizes the Company’s current accrued liabilities at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in thousands).

September 30,
 2023

December 31,
 2022

Accrued evaluated and unproved and unevaluated property costs $ 176,455  $ 112,766 
Accrued midstream properties costs 23,179  11,623 
Accrued lease operating expenses 67,832  46,975 
Accrued interest on debt 21,725  10,461 
Accrued asset retirement obligations 2,788  756 
Accrued partners’ share of joint interest charges 48,167  42,199 
Accrued payable related to purchased natural gas 9,666  11,158 
Other 17,388  25,372 

Total accrued liabilities $ 367,200  $ 261,310 
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NOTE 11 — SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES — Continued

Supplemental Cash Flow Information

The following table provides supplemental disclosures of cash flow information for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 (in
thousands).

 
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
  2023 2022
Cash paid for income taxes $ 1,677  $ 48,500 
Cash paid for interest expense, net of amounts capitalized $ 77,396  $ 66,922 
Increase in asset retirement obligations related to mineral properties $ 32,448  $ 8,279 
Increase in asset retirement obligations related to midstream properties $ 1,106  $ 177 
Increase in liabilities for drilling, completion and equipping capital expenditures $ 63,299  $ 25,715 
Increase (decrease) in liabilities for acquisition of oil and natural gas properties $ 360  $ (2,897)
Increase in liabilities for midstream properties capital expenditures $ 11,556  $ 13,214 
Stock-based compensation expense recognized as a liability $ 8,557  $ 22,962 
Transfer of inventory from oil and natural gas properties $ 550  $ 467 

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash recorded in the interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets to
cash and restricted cash as presented on the interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands).

 
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
  2023 2022
Cash $ 25,935  $ 400,484 
Restricted cash 36,239  41,236 

Total cash and restricted cash $ 62,174  $ 441,720 

NOTE 12 — SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates in two business segments: (i) exploration and production and (ii) midstream. The exploration and production segment is
engaged in the exploration, development, production and acquisition of oil and natural gas resources in the United States and is currently focused primarily
on the oil and liquids-rich portion of the Wolfcamp and Bone Spring plays in the Delaware Basin in Southeast New Mexico and West Texas. The Company
also operates in the Eagle Ford shale play in South Texas and the Haynesville shale and Cotton Valley plays in Northwest Louisiana. The midstream
segment conducts midstream operations in support of the Company’s exploration, development and production operations and provides natural gas
processing, oil transportation services, oil, natural gas and produced water gathering services and produced water disposal services to third parties. The
majority of the Company’s midstream operations in the Rustler Breaks, Wolf and Stateline asset areas and the Greater Stebbins Area in the Delaware Basin
are conducted through San Mateo. In addition, at September 30, 2023, the Company operated a cryogenic gas processing plant, compressor stations and a
natural gas gathering pipeline system in Lea and Eddy Counties, New Mexico through Pronto Midstream, LLC (“Pronto”), which is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company. Neither San Mateo nor Pronto is a guarantor of the 2026 Notes or the 2028 Notes.

The following tables present selected financial information for the periods presented regarding the Company’s business segments on a stand-alone
basis, corporate expenses that are not allocated to a segment and the consolidation and elimination entries necessary to arrive at the financial information
for the Company on a consolidated basis (in thousands). On a consolidated basis, midstream services revenues consist primarily of those revenues from
midstream operations related to third parties, including working interest owners in the Company’s operated wells. All midstream services revenues
associated with Company-owned production are eliminated in consolidation. In evaluating the operating results of the exploration and production and
midstream segments, the Company does not allocate certain expenses to the individual segments, including general and administrative expenses. Such
expenses are reflected in the column labeled “Corporate.”
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NOTE 12 — SEGMENT INFORMATION — Continued

Exploration and
Production

Consolidations and
Eliminations

Consolidated
CompanyMidstream Corporate

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 700,227  $ 1,300  $ —  $ —  $ 701,527 
Midstream services revenues —  89,300  —  (59,369) 29,931 
Sales of purchased natural gas 5,719  34,610  —  —  40,329 
Realized loss on derivatives (6,975) —  —  —  (6,975)
Unrealized gain on derivatives 7,482  —  —  —  7,482 
Expenses 383,259  79,353  29,041  (59,369) 432,284 
Operating income $ 323,194  $ 45,857  $ (29,041) $ —  $ 340,010 
Total assets $ 6,246,067  $ 1,131,399  $ 61,697  $ —  $ 7,439,163 

Capital expenditures $ 249,293  $ 55,922  $ 486  $ —  $ 305,701 

_____________________
(1) Includes depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $182.2 million and $10.3 million for the exploration and production and midstream segments, respectively. Also includes

corporate depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $0.3 million.

(2) Includes $14.7 million in net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

(3) Includes $53.3 million attributable to land and seismic acquisition expenditures related to the exploration and production segment and $14.1 million in capital expenditures attributable to
non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

Exploration and
Production

Consolidations and
Eliminations

Consolidated
CompanyMidstream Corporate

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 746,874  $ 4,570  $ —  $ —  $ 751,444 
Midstream services revenues —  75,844  —  (51,137) 24,707 
Sales of purchased natural gas 51,563  26,380  —  —  77,943 
Realized loss on derivatives (56,263) —  —  —  (56,263)
Unrealized gain on derivatives 43,097  —  —  —  43,097 
Expenses 318,746  66,270  23,775  (51,137) 357,654 
Operating income $ 466,525  $ 40,524  $ (23,775) $ —  $ 483,274 
Total assets $ 3,900,138  $ 997,839  $ 407,173  $ —  $ 5,305,150 

Capital expenditures $ 302,499  $ 27,851  $ 407  $ —  $ 330,757 

_____________________

(1) Includes depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $109.1 million and $9.2 million for the exploration and production and midstream segments, respectively. Also includes
corporate depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $0.6 million.

(2) Includes $16.5 million in net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

(3) Includes $60.7 million attributable to land and seismic acquisition expenditures related to the exploration and production segment and $13.2 million in capital expenditures attributable to
non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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NOTE 12 — SEGMENT INFORMATION — Continued

Exploration and
Production

Consolidations and
Eliminations

Consolidated
CompanyMidstream Corporate

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 1,788,307  $ 4,046  $ —  $ —  $ 1,792,353 
Midstream services revenues —  243,764  —  (157,247) 86,517 
Sales of purchased natural gas 17,094  89,387  —  —  106,481 
Realized loss on derivatives (6,454) —  —  —  (6,454)
Unrealized loss on derivatives (8,244) —  —  —  (8,244)
Expenses 992,351  219,324  72,514  (157,247) 1,126,942 
Operating income $ 798,352  $ 117,873  $ (72,514) $ —  $ 843,711 
Total assets $ 6,246,067  $ 1,131,399  $ 61,697  $ —  $ 7,439,163 

Capital expenditures $ 2,465,477  $ 151,331  $ 2,964  $ —  $ 2,619,772 

_____________________
(1) Includes depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $466.2 million and $29.5 million for the exploration and production and midstream segments, respectively. Also includes

corporate depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $1.0 million.

(2) Includes $42.9 million in net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

(3) Includes $1.67 billion attributable to land and seismic acquisition expenditures related to the exploration and production segment, $63.6 million attributable to midstream acquisition
expenditures and $25.4 million in capital expenditures attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

Exploration and
Production

Consolidations and
Eliminations

Consolidated
CompanyMidstream Corporate

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Oil and natural gas revenues $ 2,261,395  $ 9,333  $ —  $ —  $ 2,270,728 
Midstream services revenues —  218,279  —  (154,380) $ 63,899 
Sales of purchased natural gas 103,217  54,073  —  —  $ 157,290 
Realized loss on derivatives (139,865) —  —  —  $ (139,865)
Unrealized loss on derivatives (1,502) —  —  —  $ (1,502)
Expenses 888,796  157,767  70,797  (154,380) $ 962,980 
Operating income $ 1,334,449  $ 123,918  $ (70,797) $ —  $ 1,387,570 
Total assets $ 3,900,138  $ 997,839  $ 407,173  $ —  $ 5,305,150 

Capital expenditures $ 714,987  $ 138,975  $ 690  $ —  $ 854,652 

_____________________
(1) Includes depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $307.5 million and $25.5 million for the exploration and production and midstream segments, respectively. Also includes

corporate depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $1.8 million.

(2) Includes $54.0 million in net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

(3) Includes $131.4 million attributable to land and seismic acquisition expenditures related to the exploration and production segment, $75.0 million in midstream acquisition expenditures and
$30.7 million in capital expenditures attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries related to the midstream segment.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our interim unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained herein and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 (the “Annual Report”) filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) on March 1, 2023, along with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
contained in the Annual Report. The Annual Report is accessible on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov and on our website at www.matadorresources.com.
Our discussion and analysis includes forward-looking information that involves risks and uncertainties and should be read in conjunction with the “Risk
Factors” section of the Annual Report and the section entitled “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” below for information about the
risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results to be materially different than our forward-looking statements.

In this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly Report”), (i) references to “we,” “our” or the “Company” refer to Matador Resources
Company and its subsidiaries as a whole (unless the context indicates otherwise), (ii) references to “Matador” refer solely to Matador Resources
Company, (iii) references to “San Mateo” refer to San Mateo Midstream, LLC, collectively with its subsidiaries and (iv) references to “Pronto” refer to
Pronto Midstream, LLC. For certain oil and natural gas terms used in this Quarterly Report, please see the “Glossary of Oil and Natural Gas Terms”
included with the Annual Report.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this Quarterly Report constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933,
as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Additionally, forward-
looking statements may be made orally or in press releases, conferences, reports, on our website or otherwise, in the future by us or on our behalf. Such
statements are generally identifiable by the terminology used such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “forecasted,”
“hypothetical,” “intend,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “would” or other similar words, although not all forward-
looking statements contain such identifying words.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements require us to make assumptions that may not materialize or that may not be accurate. Forward-
looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results, levels of activity and
achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such statements. Such factors include those described in the “Risk Factors” section of
the Annual Report, as well as the following factors, among others: general economic conditions; our ability to execute our business plan, including whether
our drilling program is successful; changes in oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids (“NGL”) prices and the demand for oil, natural gas and NGLs; our
ability to replace reserves and efficiently develop current reserves; the operating results of our midstream business’s oil, natural gas and water gathering
and transportation systems, pipelines and facilities, the acquiring of third-party business and the drilling of any additional salt water disposal wells; costs of
operations; delays and other difficulties related to producing oil, natural gas and NGLs; delays and other difficulties related to regulatory and governmental
approvals and restrictions; impact on our operations due to seismic events; availability of sufficient capital to execute our business plan, including from
future cash flows, available borrowing capacity under our revolving credit facilities and otherwise; our ability to make acquisitions on economically
acceptable terms; our ability to integrate acquisitions, including the Advance Acquisition (as defined below); the operating results of and availability of any
potential distributions from our joint ventures; weather and environmental conditions; the ongoing impact of the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) and its
variants on oil and natural gas demand, oil and natural gas prices and our business; disruption from the Advance Acquisition making it more difficult to
maintain business and operational relationships; significant transaction costs associated with the Advance Acquisition; the risk of litigation and/or
regulatory actions related to the Advance Acquisition; and the other factors discussed below and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report and in other documents
that we file with or furnish to the SEC, all of which are difficult to predict. Forward-looking statements may include statements about:

• our business strategy;
• our estimated future reserves and the present value thereof, including whether or not a full-cost ceiling impairment could be realized;
• our cash flows and liquidity;
• the amount, timing and payment of dividends, if any;
• our financial strategy, budget, projections and operating results;
• the supply and demand of oil, natural gas and NGLs;
• oil, natural gas and NGL prices, including our realized prices thereof;
• the timing and amount of future production of oil and natural gas;
• the availability of drilling and production equipment;
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• the availability of oil storage capacity;
• the availability of oil field labor;
• the amount, nature and timing of capital expenditures, including future exploration and development costs;
• the availability and terms of capital;
• our drilling of wells;
• our ability to negotiate and consummate acquisition and divestiture opportunities;
• the integration of acquisitions, including the Advance Acquisition, with our business;
• government regulation and taxation of the oil and natural gas industry;
• our marketing of oil and natural gas;
• our exploitation projects or property acquisitions;
• our ability and the ability of our midstream joint venture to construct, maintain and operate midstream pipelines and facilities, including the

operation of cryogenic natural gas processing plants and the drilling of additional salt water disposal wells;
• the ability of our midstream business to attract third-party volumes;
• our costs of exploiting and developing our properties and conducting other operations;
• general economic conditions;
• competition in the oil and natural gas industry, including in both the exploration and production and midstream segments;
• the effectiveness of our risk management and hedging activities;
• our technology;
• environmental liabilities;
• our initiatives and efforts relating to environmental, social and governance matters;
• counterparty credit risk;
• geopolitical instability and developments in oil-producing and natural gas-producing countries;
• the impact of COVID-19 and its variants on the oil and natural gas industry and our business;
• our future operating results;
• the Advance Acquisition and the anticipated benefits thereof;
• the impact of the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022; and
• our plans, objectives, expectations and intentions contained in this Quarterly Report or in our other filings with the SEC that are not historical.

Although we believe that the expectations conveyed by the forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are reasonable based on information
available to us on the date hereof, no assurances can be given as to future results, levels of activity, achievements or financial condition.

You should not place undue reliance on any forward-looking statement and should recognize that the statements are predictions of future results,
which may not occur as anticipated. Actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements and from historical
results, due to the risks and uncertainties described above, as well as others not now anticipated. The impact of any one factor on a particular forward-
looking statement is not determinable with certainty as such factors are interdependent upon other factors. The foregoing statements are not exclusive and
further information concerning us, including factors that potentially could materially affect our financial results, may emerge from time to time. We
undertake no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results or changes in factors or assumptions affecting such forward-looking
statements, except as required by law, including the securities laws of the United States and the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Overview

We are an independent energy company engaged in the exploration, development, production and acquisition of oil and natural gas resources in the
United States, with an emphasis on oil and natural gas shale and other unconventional plays. Our current operations are focused primarily on the oil and
liquids-rich portion of the Wolfcamp and Bone Spring plays in the Delaware Basin in Southeast New Mexico and West Texas. We also operate in the Eagle
Ford shale play in South Texas and the Haynesville shale and Cotton Valley plays in Northwest Louisiana. Additionally, we conduct midstream operations
in support of our exploration, development and production operations and provide natural gas processing, oil transportation services, oil, natural gas and
produced water gathering services and produced water disposal services to third parties.
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Third Quarter Highlights

For the three months ended September 30, 2023, our total oil equivalent production was 12.4 million BOE, and our average daily oil equivalent
production was 135,096 BOE per day, of which 77,529 Bbl per day, or 57%, was oil and 345.4 MMcf per day, or 43%, was natural gas. Our average daily
oil production of 77,529 Bbl per day for the three months ended September 30, 2023 increased 29% year-over-year from 60,163 Bbl per day for the three
months ended September 30, 2022. Our average daily natural gas production of 345.4 MMcf per day for the three months ended September 30, 2023
increased 28% year-over-year from 270.3 MMcf per day for the three months ended September 30, 2022.

For the third quarter of 2023, we reported net income attributable to Matador shareholders of $263.7 million, or $2.20 per diluted common share, on
a GAAP basis, as compared to net income attributable to Matador shareholders of $337.6 million, or $2.82 per diluted common share, for the third quarter
of 2022. For the third quarter of 2023, our Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, was $508.3 million, as compared to Adjusted EBITDA of
$539.7 million during the third quarter of 2022.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we reported net income attributable to Matador shareholders of $591.5 million, or $4.93 per diluted
common share, on a GAAP basis, as compared to net income attributable to Matador shareholders of $960.4 million, or $8.01 per diluted common share,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, our Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure,
was $1.30 billion, as compared to Adjusted EBITDA of $1.67 billion during the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to our net income and net cash provided by operating activities, see
“—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Non-GAAP Financial Measures.” For more information regarding our financial results for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2023, see “—Results of Operations” below.

Advance Acquisition

On April 12, 2023, our wholly-owned subsidiary completed the acquisition of Advance Energy Partners Holdings, LLC (“Advance”) from affiliates
of EnCap Investments L.P., including certain oil and natural gas producing properties, undeveloped acreage and midstream assets located primarily in Lea
County, New Mexico and Ward County, Texas (the “Advance Acquisition”). The Advance Acquisition had an effective date of January 1, 2023 and an
aggregate purchase price consisting of (i) an amount in cash equal to approximately $1.60 billion (which amount is subject to certain customary post-
closing adjustments) (the “Cash Consideration”) and (ii) potential additional cash consideration of $7.5 million for each month of 2023 in which the
average oil price (as defined in the securities purchase agreement) exceeds $85 per barrel (all such payments for the 12 months in 2023, the “Contingent
Consideration”). The Cash Consideration was paid upon the closing of the Advance Acquisition and was funded by a combination of cash on hand and
borrowings under our reserves-based revolving credit facility (the “Credit Agreement”). The fair value of the Contingent Consideration was $21.2 million
at April 12, 2023. The change in fair value of the Contingent Consideration included in “Other (expense) income” during the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023 was an expense of $15.7 million and income of $0.2 million, respectively. We made no cash payments related to the Contingent
Consideration during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. In October 2023, we paid $7.5 million of the Contingent Consideration, as the
average oil price for the month of September 2023 exceeded $85 per barrel. The estimated fair value of the remaining payments of the Contingent
Consideration for the fourth quarter was $13.5 million as of September 30, 2023. The results of operations for the Advance Acquisition since the closing
date of April 12, 2023 have been included in our condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. See
Note 3 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report for more information regarding the Advance
Acquisition.

Operations Update

We began 2023 operating seven drilling rigs in the Delaware Basin. Following the closing of the Advance Acquisition on April 12, 2023, we
continued operating the drilling rig that Advance had been operating. Near the end of June 2023, we released this eighth operated drilling rig and continued
operating seven drilling rigs in the Delaware Basin. We currently plan to operate seven drilling rigs for the remainder of 2023 and add back an eighth
operated drilling rig in the first quarter of 2024. We have built significant optionality into our drilling program, which should generally allow us to decrease
or increase the number of rigs we operate as necessary based on changing commodity prices and other factors.
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We turned to sales a total of 64 gross (27.9 net) horizontal wells in the Delaware Basin during the third quarter of 2023, including 29 gross (26.1 net)
operated horizontal wells and 35 gross (1.8 net) non-operated horizontal wells. During the third quarter of 2023, we did not turn to sales any operated wells
on our leasehold properties in the Eagle Ford shale play in South Texas or in the Haynesville shale and Cotton Valley plays in Northwest Louisiana,
although we did participate in one gross (less than 0.1 net) well turned to sales in the Haynesville shale in the third quarter 2023. The table below
summarizes Matador’s operated and non-operated activity in the third quarter of 2023.

Third Quarter 2023 Quarterly Well Count
Operated Non-Operated Total Gross Operated and Non-Operated

Asset/Operating Area Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Well Completion Intervals
Western Antelope Ridge
(Rodney Robinson) — — — — — — No wells turned to sales in Q3 2023
Antelope Ridge — — 6 0.0 6 0.0 1-3BS-Carb, 1-WC A, 4-WC B
Arrowhead — — 14 1.3 14 1.3 7-2BS, 3-3BS, 4-WC A

Ranger 21 20.4 2 0.1 23 20.5
3-2BS-Carb, 8-2BS, 6-3BS-Carb, 3-3BS, 3-

WC A
Rustler Breaks 8 5.7 2 0.2 10 5.9 3-1BS, 1-2BS, 4-WC A, 2-WC B
Stateline — — — — — — No wells turned to sales in Q3 2023

Wolf/Jackson Trust — — 11 0.2 11 0.2
1- 3BS-Carb, 3-3BS, 6-WC A, 

 1-WC B
Delaware Basin 29 26.1 35 1.8 64 27.9
South Texas — — — — — — No wells turned to sales in Q3 2023
Haynesville Shale — — 1 0.0 1 0.0 1-HV
Total 29 26.1 36 1.8 65 27.9

Note: WC = Wolfcamp; BS = Bone Spring; HV = Haynesville; For example, 1-3BS-Carb indicates one Third Bone Spring Carbonate completion and 1-WC A indicates one Wolfcamp A
completion. Any “0.0” values in the table above suggest a net working interest of less than 5%, which does not round to 0.1.

Our average daily oil equivalent production in the Delaware Basin for the third quarter of 2023 was 130,400 BOE per day, consisting of 76,800 Bbl
of oil per day and 321.6 MMcf of natural gas per day, a 31% increase from 99,700 BOE per day, consisting of 59,300 Bbl of oil per day and 241.9 MMcf of
natural gas per day, in the third quarter of 2022. These increases were primarily attributable to the Advance Acquisition and the increased number of wells
being operated by us and other operators (where we own a working interest). The Delaware Basin contributed approximately 99% of our daily oil
production and approximately 93% of our daily natural gas production in the third quarter of 2023, as compared to approximately 99% of our daily oil
production and approximately 89% of our daily natural gas production in the third quarter of 2022.

2023 Capital Expenditure Budget

At October 24, 2023, our estimated drilling, completing and equipping (“D/C/E”) capital expenditures for 2023 remained $1.10 to $1.22 billion,
which includes our expected D/C/E capital expenditures on acreage acquired in the Advance Acquisition. On October 24, 2023, we reduced our anticipated
midstream capital expenditures for 2023 to a range of $135.0 to $165.0 million from a range of $150.0 to $200.0 million. These anticipated midstream
capital expenditures include our proportionate share of San Mateo’s estimated 2023 capital expenditures as well as the estimated 2023 capital expenditures
for other wholly-owned midstream projects, including projects undertaken by Pronto.

Capital Resources Update

Matador’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.15 per share of common stock in each of the first, second and
third quarters of 2023. On October 19, 2023, the Board amended our dividend policy to increase the quarterly dividend to $0.20 per share of common stock
for future dividend payments and also declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share of common stock payable on December 1, 2023 to shareholders
of record as of November 10, 2023.
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On March 31, 2023, the lenders under the Credit Agreement completed their review of our proved oil and natural gas reserves at December 31, 2022,
and, as a result, we and our lenders entered into an amendment to the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amended the Credit
Agreement to, among other things: (i) reaffirm the borrowing base at $2.25 billion, (ii) increase the elected commitment from $775.0 million to $1.25
billion and (iii) maintain the maximum facility amount at $1.50 billion. This March 2023 reaffirmation of the borrowing base constituted the regularly
scheduled May 1 redetermination.

On October 19, 2023, the lenders under the Credit Agreement completed their review of our proved oil and natural gas reserves, and, as a result, we
and our lenders entered into an amendment to the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amended the Credit Agreement to, among other
things: (i) increase the borrowing base from $2.25 billion to $2.50 billion, (ii) increase the elected commitment from $1.25 billion to $1.325 billion and (iii)
increase the maximum facility amount from $1.50 billion to $2.00 billion. This October 2023 redetermination constituted the regularly scheduled
November 1 redetermination.

On April 11, 2023, we completed the sale of $500.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the Company’s 6.875% senior notes due 2028 (the
“2028 Notes”). The 2028 Notes mature on April 15, 2028. Interest on the 2028 Notes is payable semi-annually in arrears on each April 15 and October 15,
and the first interest payment date for the 2028 Notes was October 15, 2023. The 2028 Notes are jointly and severally guaranteed on a senior unsecured
basis by certain subsidiaries of the Company (the “Guarantor Subsidiaries”). We received net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the 2028 Notes of
approximately $487.6 million, after deducting the initial purchasers’ discounts and estimated offering expenses, which were used to partially repay
borrowings under the Credit Agreement. Neither San Mateo nor Pronto is a guarantor of the 2028 Notes.

At September 30, 2023, we had (i) $530.0 million in borrowings outstanding under our Credit Agreement, (ii) approximately $45.4 million in
outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the Credit Agreement, (iii) $699.2 million of outstanding 5.875% senior notes due 2026 (the “2026 Notes”),
and (iv) $500.0 million of outstanding 2028 Notes. Between September 30, 2023 and October 24, 2023, we repaid $30.0 million of borrowings under the
Credit Agreement. At September 30, 2023, San Mateo had $475.0 million in borrowings outstanding under San Mateo’s revolving credit facility (the “San
Mateo Credit Facility”) and approximately $9.0 million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the San Mateo Credit Facility. Between
September 30, 2023 and October 24, 2023, San Mateo repaid $23.0 million of borrowings under the San Mateo Credit Facility.

Critical Accounting Policies

There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates from those set forth in the Annual Report.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

There are no recent accounting pronouncements that are expected to have a material impact on our financial statements.
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Results of Operations

Revenues

The following table summarizes our unaudited revenues and production data for the periods indicated:

 
Three Months Ended 

 September 30,
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
  2023 2022 2023 2022

Operating Data
Revenues (in thousands)

Oil $ 588,370  $ 522,266  $ 1,500,511  $ 1,632,621 
Natural gas 113,157  229,178  291,842  638,107 

Total oil and natural gas revenues 701,527  751,444  1,792,353  2,270,728 
Third-party midstream services revenues 29,931  24,707  86,517  63,899 
Sales of purchased natural gas 40,329  77,943  106,481  157,290 
Realized loss on derivatives (6,975) (56,263) (6,454) (139,865)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives 7,482  43,097  (8,244) (1,502)

Total revenues $ 772,294  $ 840,928  $ 1,970,653  $ 2,350,550 
Net Production Volumes

Oil (MBbl) 7,133  5,535  19,385  16,210 
Natural gas (Bcf) 31.8  24.9  87.2  72.1 

Total oil equivalent (MBOE) 12,429  9,680  33,920  28,215 
Average daily production (BOE/d) 135,096  105,214  124,248  103,352 

Average Sales Prices
Oil, without realized derivatives (per Bbl) $ 82.49  $ 94.36  $ 77.41  $ 100.71 
Oil, with realized derivatives (per Bbl) $ 82.49  $ 91.69  $ 77.41  $ 96.57 
Natural gas, without realized derivatives (per Mcf) $ 3.56  $ 9.22  $ 3.35  $ 8.86 
Natural gas, with realized derivatives (per Mcf) $ 3.34  $ 7.55  $ 3.27  $ 7.85 

_________________
(1) We report our production volumes in two streams: oil and natural gas, including both dry and liquids-rich natural gas. Revenues associated with NGLs are included with our natural gas

revenues.

(2) One thousand Bbl of oil.

(3) One billion cubic feet of natural gas.

(4) One thousand Bbl of oil equivalent, estimated using a conversion ratio of one Bbl of oil per six Mcf of natural gas.

(5) Barrels of oil equivalent per day, estimated using a conversion ratio of one Bbl of oil per six Mcf of natural gas.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 as Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Oil and natural gas revenues. Our oil and natural gas revenues decreased $49.9 million, or 7%, to $701.5 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $751.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Our oil revenues increased $66.1 million, or 13%, to
$588.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $522.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. The
increase in oil revenues resulted from a 29% increase in our oil production to 7.1 million Bbl for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared
to 5.5 million Bbl for the three months ended September 30, 2022, which was partially offset by a 13% decrease in the weighted average oil price realized
for the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $82.49 per Bbl, as compared to $94.36 per Bbl for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Our
natural gas revenues decreased $116.0 million, or 51%, to $113.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $229.2 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease in natural gas revenues resulted from a 61% decrease in the weighted average natural gas
price realized for the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $3.56 per Mcf, as compared to a weighted average natural gas price of $9.22 per Mcf
realized for the three months ended September 30, 2022, which was partially offset by a 28% increase in our natural gas production to 31.8 Bcf for the
three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to 24.9 Bcf for the three months ended September 30, 2022.

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)
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Third-party midstream services revenues. Our third-party midstream services revenues increased $5.2 million, or 21%, to $29.9 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $24.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Third-party midstream services revenues
are those revenues from midstream operations related to third parties, including working interest owners in our operated wells. This increase was primarily
attributable to an increase in our third-party natural gas gathering and processing revenues to $16.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023,
as compared to $12.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022, that was due in part to our Pronto midstream assets.

Sales of purchased natural gas. Our sales of purchased natural gas decreased $37.6 million, or 48%, to $40.3 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $77.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease was the result of a 71% decrease in
natural gas price realized, which was partially offset by a 78% increase in natural gas volumes sold. Sales of purchased natural gas reflect those natural gas
purchase transactions that we periodically enter into with third parties whereby we purchase natural gas and (i) subsequently sell the natural gas to other
purchasers or (ii) process the natural gas at either Pronto’s or San Mateo’s cryogenic natural gas processing plant and subsequently sell the residue gas and
NGLs to other purchasers. These revenues, and the expenses related to these transactions included in “Purchased natural gas,” are presented on a gross
basis in our interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Realized loss on derivatives. Our realized loss on derivatives was $7.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to a
realized loss of $56.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. We realized a net loss of $7.0 million related to our natural gas basis
differential swap contract for the three months ended September 30, 2023, resulting from natural gas basis differentials that were above the strike price of
our natural gas basis differential swap contract. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, we realized a net loss of $14.8 million related to our oil
costless collar and oil basis differential swap contracts, resulting primarily from oil prices that were above the ceiling prices of our oil costless collar
contracts and above the strike prices of certain of our oil basis differential swap contracts. We realized a net loss of $41.5 million related to our natural gas
costless collar contracts for the three months ended September 30, 2022, resulting primarily from natural gas prices that were above the ceiling prices of
certain of our natural gas costless collar contracts. We realized an average loss on our natural gas derivatives of approximately $0.22 per Mcf produced
during the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to an average loss of approximately $1.67 per Mcf produced during the three months
ended September 30, 2022.

Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives. During the three months ended September 30, 2023, the aggregate net fair value of our open natural gas basis
differential swap contract changed to a net liability of $4.3 million from a net liability of $11.8 million at June 30, 2023, resulting in an unrealized gain on
derivatives of $7.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. During the three months ended September 30, 2022, the aggregate net fair value
of our open oil and natural gas derivative contracts changed to a net liability of $16.4 million from a net liability of $59.5 million at June 30, 2022,
resulting in an unrealized gain on derivatives of $43.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 as Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Oil and natural gas revenues. Our oil and natural gas revenues decreased $478.4 million, or 21%, to $1.79 billion for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $2.27 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Our oil revenues decreased $132.1 million, or 8%, to
$1.50 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $1.63 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease in
oil revenues resulted from a 23% decrease in the weighted average oil price realized for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to $77.41 per Bbl, as
compared to $100.71 per Bbl for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, which was partially offset by a 20% increase in our oil production to 19.4
million Bbl for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to 16.2 million Bbl for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Our natural
gas revenues decreased by $346.3 million, or 54%, to $291.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $638.1 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease in natural gas revenues resulted from a 62% decrease in the weighted average natural gas price
realized for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to $3.35 per Mcf, as compared to a weighted average natural gas price of $8.86 per Mcf for the nine
months ended September 30, 2022, which was partially offset by a 21% increase in our natural gas production to 87.2 Bcf for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to 72.1 Bcf for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Third-party midstream services revenues. Our third-party midstream services revenues increased $22.6 million, or 35%, to $86.5 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $63.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This increase was primarily attributable
to an increase in our third-party natural gas gathering and processing revenues that was due in part to our Pronto midstream assets, which were purchased
on June 30, 2022, to $47.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $31.1 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2022, and an increase in our third-party produced water disposal revenues to $31.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to
$25.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.
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Sales of purchased natural gas. Our sales of purchased natural gas decreased $50.8 million, or 32%, to $106.5 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $157.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease was the result of a 71% decrease in
natural gas price realized, which was partially offset by a 137% increase in natural gas volumes sold.

Realized loss on derivatives. Our realized loss on derivatives was $6.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to a
realized loss of $139.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. We realized a net loss of $6.5 million related to our natural gas costless
collar and natural gas basis differential swap contracts for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, resulting primarily from natural gas basis
differentials that were above the strike price of our natural gas basis differential swap contract, offset by natural gas prices that were below the floor prices
of certain of our natural gas costless collar contracts. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we realized a net loss of $67.2 million related to our
oil costless collar and oil basis differential swap contracts, resulting primarily from oil prices that were above the ceiling prices of certain of our oil costless
collar contracts and above the strike prices of certain of our oil basis differential swap contracts. We realized a net loss of $72.7 million related to our
natural gas costless collar contracts for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, resulting primarily from natural gas prices that were above the ceiling
prices of certain of our natural gas costless collar contracts. We realized an average loss on our natural gas derivatives of approximately $0.08 per Mcf
produced during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to an average loss of approximately $1.01 per Mcf produced during the nine
months ended September 30, 2022.

Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the aggregate net fair value of our open natural gas
derivative contracts changed to a net liability of $4.3 million from a net asset of $3.9 million at December 31, 2022, resulting in an unrealized loss on
derivatives of $8.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the aggregate net fair value
of our open oil and natural gas derivative contracts changed to a net liability of $16.4 million from a net liability of $14.9 million at December 31, 2021,
resulting in an unrealized loss on derivatives of $1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.
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Expenses

The following table summarizes our unaudited operating expenses and other income (expense) for the periods indicated:

 
Three Months Ended 

 September 30,
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
(In thousands, except expenses per BOE) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Expenses
Production taxes, transportation and processing $ 71,697  $ 73,964  $ 189,174  $ 219,441 
Lease operating 66,395  42,360  171,845  116,172 
Plant and other midstream services operating 30,808  24,790  92,510  66,265 
Purchased natural gas 37,641  69,442  93,192  142,903 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 192,794  118,870  496,633  334,747 
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 1,218  679  2,709  1,739 
General and administrative 31,731  27,549  80,879  81,713 

Total expenses 432,284  357,654  1,126,942  962,980 
Operating income 340,010  483,274  843,711  1,387,570 
Other income (expense)

Net loss on impairment —  (1,113) (202) (1,311)
Interest expense (35,408) (15,996) (85,813) (50,740)
Other (expense) income (11,614) 1,804  5,289  (2,682)

Total other expense (47,022) (15,305) (80,726) (54,733)
Income before income taxes 292,988  467,969  762,985  1,332,837 

Income tax provision (benefit)
Current 8,958  270  8,958  51,940 
Deferred 5,631  113,671  119,609  266,489 

Total income tax provision 14,589  113,941  128,567  318,429 
Net income 278,399  354,028  634,418  1,014,408 

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (14,660) (16,456) (42,883) (53,994)
Net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 263,739  $ 337,572  $ 591,535  $ 960,414 
Expenses per BOE

Production taxes, transportation and processing $ 5.77  $ 7.64  $ 5.58  $ 7.78 
Lease operating $ 5.34  $ 4.38  $ 5.07  $ 4.12 
Plant and other midstream services operating $ 2.48  $ 2.56  $ 2.73  $ 2.35 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization $ 15.51  $ 12.28  $ 14.64  $ 11.86 
General and administrative $ 2.55  $ 2.85  $ 2.38  $ 2.90 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 as Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Production taxes, transportation and processing. Our production taxes and transportation and processing expenses decreased $2.3 million, or 3%, to
$71.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $74.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. On a unit-of-
production basis, our production taxes and transportation and processing expenses decreased 24% to $5.77 per BOE for the three months ended September
30, 2023, as compared to $7.64 per BOE for the three months ended September 30, 2022. These decreases were primarily attributable to a $3.5 million
decrease in production taxes to $54.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $58.3 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2022, primarily due to the decrease in oil and natural gas revenues between the two periods.

Lease operating. Our lease operating expenses increased $24.0 million, or 57%, to $66.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as
compared to $42.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Our lease operating expenses on a unit-of-production basis increased 22% to
$5.34 per BOE for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $4.38 per BOE for the three months ended September 30, 2022. These
increases were primarily attributable to the
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increased number of wells being operated by us, including 127 wells from the Advance Acquisition, and operated by other operators (where we own a
working interest) and to operating cost inflation for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the three months ended September 30,
2022.

Plant and other midstream services operating. Our plant and other midstream services operating expenses increased $6.0 million, or 24%, to $30.8
million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $24.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. This increase was
primarily attributable to increased throughput volumes from Matador and other San Mateo and Pronto customers, which resulted in (i) increased expenses
associated with our expanded pipeline operations of $9.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $6.0 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2022, and (ii) increased expenses with operating our San Mateo and Pronto natural gas processing facilities of $8.5 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $5.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022.

Depletion, depreciation and amortization. Our depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses increased $73.9 million, or 62%, to $192.8 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $118.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of the
Advance Acquisition and a 28% increase in our total oil equivalent production for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the three
months ended September 30, 2022. On a unit-of-production basis, our depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses increased 26% to $15.51 per BOE
for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $12.28 per BOE for the three months ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of
the Advance Acquisition and an increase in actual costs and estimated future costs to drill, complete and equip our wells between the two periods.

General and administrative. Our general and administrative expenses increased $4.2 million, or 15%, to $31.7 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $27.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Our general and administrative expenses decreased by
11% on a unit-of-production basis to $2.55 per BOE for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $2.85 per BOE for the three months
ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of a 28% increase in our total oil equivalent production between the two periods.

Interest expense. For the three months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred total interest expense of $42.8 million. We capitalized $7.4 million of
our interest expense on certain qualifying projects for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and expensed the remaining $35.4 million to operations.
For the three months ended September 30, 2022, we incurred total interest expense of $19.0 million. We capitalized $3.0 million of our interest expense on
certain qualifying projects for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and expensed the remaining $16.0 million to operations. The increase in interest
expense for the three months ended September 30, 2023 is a result of borrowings under the Credit Agreement that were used in connection with the
Advance Acquisition, the issuance of the 2028 Notes in April 2023 and the significant increase in interest rates between the two periods.

Income tax provision. We recorded a current income tax provision of $9.0 million and a deferred income tax provision of $5.6 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2023. We recorded a current income tax provision of $0.3 million and a deferred income tax provision of $113.7 million for
the three months ended September 30, 2022. Our effective income tax rate of 5% for the three months ended September 30, 2023 differed from the U.S.
federal statutory rate due primarily to recognizing research and experimental expenditure tax credits of $65.1 million in the third quarter of 2023, which
were partially offset by permanent differences between book and taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico. Our effective income tax rate of
25% for the three months ended September 30, 2022 differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to permanent differences between book and
taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 as Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Production taxes, transportation and processing. Our production taxes, transportation and processing expenses decreased $30.3 million, or 14%, to
$189.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $219.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. On a unit-of-
production basis, our production taxes, transportation and processing expenses decreased 28% to $5.58 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30,
2023, as compared to $7.78 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. These decreases were primarily attributable to a $36.2 million
decrease in production taxes to $141.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $177.4 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022, primarily due to the 21% decrease in oil and natural gas revenues between the two periods.

Lease operating expenses. Our lease operating expenses increased $55.7 million, or 48%, to $171.8 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2023, as compared to $116.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Our lease operating expenses per unit of production increased 23% to
$5.07 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $4.12 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. These
increases were primarily attributable to the increased number of wells being operated by us, including 127 wells from the Advance Acquisition, and
operated by other
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operators (where we own a working interest) and to operating cost inflation for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the nine months
ended September 30, 2022.

Plant and other midstream services operating. Our plant and other midstream services operating expenses increased $26.2 million, or 40%, to $92.5
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $66.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This increase was
primarily attributable to increased throughput volumes from Matador and other San Mateo and Pronto customers, which resulted in (i) increased expenses
with operating our Pronto midstream assets of $15.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, which were purchased on June 30, 2022, as
compared to $2.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, (ii) increased expenses associated with our expanded pipeline operations of $21.7
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $16.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, and (iii) increased
expenses associated with our commercial produced water disposal operations of $38.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared
to $35.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Depletion, depreciation and amortization. Our depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses increased $161.9 million, or 48%, to $496.6 million
for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $334.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of the
Advance Acquisition and a 20% increase in our total oil equivalent production for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the nine
months ended September 30, 2022. On a unit-of-production basis, our depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses increased to $14.64 per BOE for
the nine months ended September 30, 2023, or 23%, from $11.86 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of the
Advance Acquisition and an increase in actual costs and estimated future costs to drill, complete and equip our wells between the two periods.

General and administrative. Our general and administrative expenses decreased $0.8 million, or 1%, to $80.9 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $81.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Our general and administrative expenses decreased by
18% on a unit-of-production basis to $2.38 per BOE for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $2.90 per BOE for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022, primarily as a result of the 20% increase in our total oil equivalent production between the two periods.

Interest expense. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we incurred total interest expense of approximately $101.9 million. We capitalized
approximately $16.1 million of our interest expense on certain qualifying projects for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and expensed the
remaining $85.8 million to operations. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we incurred total interest expense of approximately $58.1 million.
We capitalized approximately $7.4 million of our interest expense on certain qualifying projects for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and
expensed the remaining $50.7 million to operations. The increase in interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 is a result of
borrowings under the Credit Agreement that were used in connection with the Advance Acquisition, the issuance of the 2028 Notes in April 2023 and the
significant increase in interest rates between the two periods.

Income tax provision. We recorded a current income tax provision of $9.0 million and a deferred income tax provision of $119.6 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023. Our current income tax provision was $51.9 million and our deferred income tax provision was $266.5 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2022. Our effective income tax rate of 18% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 differed from the U.S. federal
statutory rate due primarily to recognizing research and experimental expenditure tax credits of $65.1 million in the third quarter of 2023, which were
partially offset by permanent differences between book and taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico. Our effective income tax rate of 25%
for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to permanent differences between book and
taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary use of capital has been, and we expect will continue to be during the remainder of 2023 and for the foreseeable future, for the
acquisition, exploration and development of oil and natural gas properties and for midstream investments. In April 2023, we closed the Advance
Acquisition that was funded through a combination of cash on hand and borrowings under our Credit Agreement. In addition, on April 11, 2023, we issued
and sold $500.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 2028 Notes. We used the net proceeds from the sale of the 2028 Notes of approximately $487.6
million, after deducting the initial purchasers’ discounts and estimated offering expenses, to partially repay borrowings under our Credit Agreement.
Excluding the Advance Acquisition and any future significant acquisitions, we expect to fund our 2023 capital expenditures through a combination of cash
on hand, operating cash flows and performance incentives paid to us by a subsidiary of Five Point Energy, LLC in connection with San Mateo. If capital
expenditures were to exceed our operating cash flows during the remainder of 2023, we expect to fund any such excess capital expenditures, including for
other significant
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acquisitions, through borrowings under the Credit Agreement or the San Mateo Credit Facility (assuming availability under such facilities) or through other
capital sources, including borrowings under expanded or additional credit arrangements, the sale or joint venture of midstream assets, oil and natural gas
producing assets, leasehold interests or mineral interests and potential issuances of equity, debt or convertible securities, none of which may be available on
satisfactory terms or at all. Our future success in growing proved reserves and production will be highly dependent on our ability to generate operating cash
flows and access outside sources of capital.

At September 30, 2023, we had cash totaling $25.9 million and restricted cash totaling $36.2 million, which was primarily associated with San
Mateo. By contractual agreement, the cash in the accounts held by our less-than-wholly-owned subsidiaries is not to be commingled with our other cash
and is to be used only to fund the capital expenditures and operations of these less-than-wholly-owned subsidiaries.

At September 30, 2023, we had (i) $699.2 million of outstanding 2026 Notes, (ii) $500.0 million of outstanding 2028 Notes, (iii) $530.0 million in
borrowings outstanding under the Credit Agreement and (iv) approximately $45.4 million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the Credit
Agreement.

On March 31, 2023, the lenders under our Credit Agreement completed their review of our proved oil and natural gas reserves, and, as a result, we
and our lenders entered into an amendment to the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amended the Credit Agreement to, among other
things: (i) reaffirm the borrowing base at $2.25 billion, (ii) increase the elected commitment from $775.0 million to $1.25 billion and (iii) maintain the
maximum facility amount at $1.50 billion. This March 2023 reaffirmation of the borrowing base constituted the regularly scheduled May 1
redetermination.

On October 19, 2023, the lenders under our Credit Agreement completed their review of our proved oil and natural gas reserves, and, as a result, we
and our lenders entered into an amendment to the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, which amended the Credit Agreement to, among other
things: (i) increase the borrowing base from $2.25 billion to $2.50 billion, (ii) increase the elected commitment from $1.25 billion to $1.325 billion and (iii)
increase the maximum facility amount from $1.50 billion to $2.00 billion. This October 2023 redetermination constituted the regularly scheduled
November 1 redetermination. Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are limited to the lowest of the borrowing base, the maximum facility amount and
the elected commitment (subject to compliance with the covenants noted below). The Credit Agreement matures October 31, 2026.

The Credit Agreement requires us to maintain (i) a current ratio, which is defined as (x) total consolidated current assets plus the unused availability
under the Credit Agreement divided by (y) total consolidated current liabilities less current maturities under the Credit Agreement, of not less than 1.0 to
1.0 at the end of each fiscal quarter and (ii) a debt to EBITDA ratio, which is defined as debt outstanding (net of up to $75.0 million of cash or cash
equivalents), divided by a rolling four quarter EBITDA calculation, of 3.5 to 1.0 or less. We believe that we were in compliance with the terms of the
Credit Agreement at September 30, 2023.

At September 30, 2023, San Mateo had $475.0 million in borrowings outstanding under the San Mateo Credit Facility and approximately $9.0
million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the San Mateo Credit Facility. The San Mateo Credit Facility matures December 9, 2026, and the
lender commitments under that facility were $485.0 million at September 30, 2023. The San Mateo Credit Facility includes an accordion feature, which
provides for potential increases in lender commitments of up to $735.0 million. The San Mateo Credit Facility is non-recourse with respect to Matador and
its wholly-owned subsidiaries but is guaranteed by San Mateo’s subsidiaries and secured by substantially all of San Mateo’s assets, including real property.
The San Mateo Credit Facility requires San Mateo to maintain a debt to EBITDA ratio, which is defined as total consolidated funded indebtedness
outstanding (as defined in the San Mateo Credit Facility) divided by a rolling four quarter EBITDA calculation, of 5.00 or less, subject to certain
exceptions. The San Mateo Credit Facility also requires San Mateo to maintain an interest coverage ratio, which is defined as a rolling four quarter
EBITDA calculation divided by San Mateo’s consolidated interest expense for such period, of 2.50 or more. The San Mateo Credit Facility also restricts
the ability of San Mateo to distribute cash to its members if San Mateo’s liquidity is less than 10% of the lender commitments under the San Mateo Credit
Facility. We believe that San Mateo was in compliance with the terms of the San Mateo Credit Facility at September 30, 2023.

The Board declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.15 per share of common stock in each of the first, second and third quarters of 2023. On October
19, 2023, the Board amended our dividend policy to increase the quarterly dividend to $0.20 per share of common stock for future dividend payments and
also declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share of common stock payable on December 1, 2023 to shareholders of record as of November 10,
2023.

We expect that development of our Delaware Basin assets will be the primary focus of our operations and capital expenditures for the remainder of
2023. We began 2023 operating seven drilling rigs in the Delaware Basin. Following the closing of the Advance Acquisition on April 12, 2023, we
continued operating the drilling rig that Advance had been operating. Near the end of June 2023, we released this eighth operated drilling rig and continued
operating seven drilling rigs in the
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Delaware Basin. We currently plan to operate seven drilling rigs for the remainder of 2023 and add back an eighth operated drilling rig in the first quarter
of 2024. We have built significant optionality into our drilling program, which should generally allow us to decrease or increase the number of rigs we
operate as necessary based on changing commodity prices and other factors. At October 24, 2023, our estimated D/C/E capital expenditures for 2023
remained $1.10 to $1.22 billion, which includes our expected D/C/E capital expenditures on acreage acquired in the Advance Acquisition. On October 24,
2023, we reduced our anticipated midstream capital expenditures for 2023 to a range of $135.0 to $165.0 million from a range of $150.0 to $200.0 million.
These anticipated midstream capital expenditures include our proportionate share of San Mateo’s estimated 2023 capital expenditures as well as the
estimated 2023 capital expenditures for other wholly-owned midstream projects, including projects undertaken by Pronto. Substantially all of these 2023
estimated capital expenditures are expected to be allocated to (i) the further delineation and development of our leasehold position, (ii) the construction,
installation and maintenance of midstream assets and (iii) our participation in certain non-operated well opportunities in the Delaware Basin, South Texas
and Haynesville shale. Our 2023 Delaware Basin operated drilling program is expected to focus on the continued development of our various asset areas
throughout the Delaware Basin, with a continued emphasis on drilling and completing a high percentage of longer horizontal wells, including 96% with
anticipated completed lateral lengths of greater than one mile.

As we have done this year and in recent years, we may divest portions of our non-core assets, particularly in the Eagle Ford shale in South Texas and
the Haynesville shale in Northwest Louisiana, as well as consider monetizing other assets, such as certain midstream assets and mineral and royalty
interests, as value-creating opportunities arise. In addition, we intend to continue evaluating the opportunistic acquisition of producing properties, acreage
and mineral interests and midstream assets, principally in the Delaware Basin, during 2023. These monetizations, divestitures and expenditures are
opportunity-specific, and purchase price multiples and per-acre prices can vary significantly based on the asset or prospect. As a result, it is difficult to
estimate these 2023 monetizations, divestitures and capital expenditures with any degree of certainty; therefore, we have not provided estimated proceeds
related to monetizations or divestitures or estimated capital expenditures related to acquiring producing properties, acreage and mineral interests and
midstream assets for 2023.

Our 2023 capital expenditures may be adjusted as business conditions warrant, and the amount, timing and allocation of such expenditures is largely
discretionary and within our control. The aggregate amount of capital we will expend may fluctuate materially based on market conditions, the actual costs
to drill, complete and place on production operated or non-operated wells, our drilling results, the actual costs and scope of our midstream activities, the
ability of our joint venture partners to meet their capital obligations, other opportunities that may become available to us and our ability to obtain capital.
When oil or natural gas prices decline, or costs increase significantly, we have the flexibility to defer a significant portion of our capital expenditures until
later periods to conserve cash or to focus on projects that we believe have the highest expected returns and potential to generate near-term cash flows. We
routinely monitor and adjust our capital expenditures in response to changes in prices, availability of financing, drilling, completion and acquisition costs,
industry conditions, the timing of regulatory approvals, the availability of rigs, success or lack of success in our exploration and development activities,
contractual obligations, drilling plans for properties we do not operate and other factors both within and outside our control.

Exploration and development activities are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, which could cause these activities to be less successful than
we anticipate. A significant portion of our anticipated cash flows from operations for the remainder of 2023 is expected to come from producing wells and
development activities on currently proved properties in the Wolfcamp and Bone Spring plays in the Delaware Basin, the Eagle Ford shale in South Texas
and the Haynesville shale in Northwest Louisiana. Our existing wells may not produce at the levels we are forecasting and our exploration and
development activities in these areas may not be as successful as we anticipate. Additionally, our anticipated cash flows from operations are based upon
current expectations of oil and natural gas prices for 2023 and the hedges we currently have in place. For further discussion of our expectations of such
commodity prices, see “—General Outlook and Trends” below. We use commodity derivative financial instruments at times to mitigate our exposure to
fluctuations in oil, natural gas and NGL prices and to partially offset reductions in our cash flows from operations resulting from declines in commodity
prices. See Note 8 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report for a summary of our open derivative
financial instruments.
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Our unaudited cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 are presented below:

 
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
(In thousands) 2023 2022

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,249,481  $ 1,532,216 
Net cash used in investing activities (2,662,324) (761,120)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 927,687  (416,296)
Net change in cash and restricted cash $ (485,156) $ 354,800 
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 1,296,750  $ 1,665,368 

__________________
(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to our net income (loss) and net cash provided by

operating activities, see “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below.

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities decreased $282.7 million to $1.25 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $1.53 billion
for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Excluding changes in operating assets and liabilities, net cash provided by operating activities decreased
$353.0 million to $1.28 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $1.63 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This
decrease was primarily attributable to lower realized oil and natural gas prices, which was partially offset by higher oil and natural gas production for the
nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Changes in our operating assets and liabilities between
the two periods resulted in a net decrease of approximately $70.3 million in net cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September
30, 2023, as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities increased $1.90 billion to $2.66 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $761.1 million for
the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This increase in net cash used in investing activities was primarily due to (i) an increase between the periods of
$1.61 billion in expenditures related to the Advance Acquisition and (ii) an increase between the periods of $310.0 million in D/C/E capital expenditures
primarily attributable to our operated and non-operated drilling, completion and equipping activities in the Delaware Basin.

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities increased $1.34 billion to $927.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from net cash used
in financing activities of $416.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, our primary
sources of cash from financing activities included proceeds from the issuance of the 2028 Notes of $494.8 million and net borrowings under the Credit
Agreement of $530.0 million, partially offset by dividends paid of $53.5 million. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, our primary use of
cash related to financing activities included the repurchase of 2026 Notes for $284.0 million and the net repayment of $100.0 million in borrowings under
our Credit Agreement, partially offset by net borrowings under the San Mateo Credit Facility of $55.0 million.

See Note 5 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report for a summary of our debt, including the
Credit Agreement, the San Mateo Credit Facility, the 2026 Notes and the 2028 Notes.

Guarantor Financial Information

As of September 30, 2023, Matador’s outstanding senior notes registered under the Securities Act consisted of the 2026 Notes. The 2026 Notes are
jointly and severally guaranteed by the Guarantor Subsidiaries on a full and unconditional basis (except for customary release provisions). At
September 30, 2023, the Guarantor Subsidiaries were 100% owned by Matador. Matador is a parent holding company and has no independent assets or
operations, and there are no significant restrictions on the ability of Matador to obtain funds from the Guarantor Subsidiaries by dividend or loan. Neither
San Mateo nor Pronto is a guarantor of the 2026 Notes.

 (1)
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The following tables present summarized financial information of Matador (as issuer of the 2026 Notes) and the Guarantor Subsidiaries on a
combined basis after elimination of (i) intercompany transactions and balances between the parent and the Guarantor Subsidiaries and (ii) equity in
earnings from and investments in any subsidiary that is a non-guarantor. This financial information is presented in accordance with the amended
requirements of Rule 3-10 of Regulation S-X. The following financial information may not necessarily be indicative of results of operations or financial
position had the Guarantor Subsidiaries operated as independent entities.

(In thousands) September 30, 2023
Summarized Balance Sheet
Assets

Current assets $ 641,244 
Net property and equipment $ 5,681,070 
Other long-term assets $ 63,754 

Liabilities
Current liabilities $ 707,362 
Long-term debt $ 1,713,672 
Other long-term liabilities $ 646,810 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
(In thousands) September 30, 2023 September 30, 2023
Summarized Statement of Operations
Revenues $ 706,596  $ 1,789,879 
Expenses 402,074  1,049,823 

Operating income 304,522  740,056 
Other expense (39,357) (56,796)
Income tax provision (14,589) (128,567)

Net income $ 250,576  $ 554,693 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We define Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depletion, depreciation and amortization, accretion of asset
retirement obligations, property impairments, unrealized derivative gains and losses, non-recurring transaction costs for certain acquisitions, certain other
non-cash items and non-cash stock-based compensation expense and net gain or loss on asset sales and impairment. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of
net income or cash flows as determined by GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure that is used by management and
external users of our consolidated financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies.

Management believes Adjusted EBITDA is necessary because it allows us to evaluate our operating performance and compare the results of
operations from period to period without regard to our financing methods or capital structure. We exclude the items listed above from net income in
calculating Adjusted EBITDA because these amounts can vary substantially from company to company within our industry depending upon accounting
methods and book values of assets, capital structures and the method by which certain assets were acquired.

Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to, or more meaningful than, net income or cash flows from operating activities as
determined in accordance with GAAP or as a primary indicator of our operating performance or liquidity. Certain items excluded from Adjusted EBITDA
are significant components of understanding and assessing a company’s financial performance, such as a company’s cost of capital and tax structure. Our
Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of another company because all companies may not calculate Adjusted EBITDA in
the same manner.

The following table presents our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA and the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to the GAAP financial measures of
net income and net cash provided by operating activities, respectively.
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Three Months Ended 

September 30,
Nine Months Ended 

September 30,
(In thousands) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Unaudited Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation to Net Income
Net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 263,739  $ 337,572  $ 591,535  $ 960,414 
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 14,660  16,456  42,883  53,994 

Net income 278,399  354,028  634,418  1,014,408 
Interest expense 35,408  15,996  85,813  50,740 
Total income tax provision 14,589  113,941  128,567  318,429 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 192,794  118,870  496,633  334,747 
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 1,218  679  2,709  1,739 
Unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives (7,482) (43,097) 8,244  1,502 
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 4,556  3,810  10,777  10,887 
Net loss on impairment —  1,113  202  1,311 
Expense (income) related to contingent consideration and other 11,895  (2,288) (2,740) 2,957 

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA 531,377  563,052  1,364,623  1,736,720 
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (23,102) (23,322) (67,873) (71,352)

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 508,275  $ 539,730  $ 1,296,750  $ 1,665,368 

 
Three Months Ended 

 September 30,
Nine Months Ended 

 September 30,
(In thousands) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Unaudited Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation to Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 460,970  $ 556,960  $ 1,249,481  $ 1,532,216 
Net change in operating assets and liabilities 31,943  (9,774) 27,919  98,185 
Interest expense, net of non-cash portion 33,307  15,013  80,817  48,551 
Current income tax provision 8,958  270  8,958  51,940 
Other non-recurring (income) expense (3,801) 583  (2,552) 5,828 
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (23,102) (23,322) (67,873) (71,352)

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 508,275  $ 539,730  $ 1,296,750  $ 1,665,368 

For the three months ended September 30, 2023, net income attributable to Matador shareholders decreased $73.8 million to $263.7 million, as
compared to net income attributable to Matador shareholders of $337.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease in net income
attributable to Matador shareholders primarily resulted from lower realized oil and natural gas prices, partially offset by higher oil and natural gas
production for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022. In addition, we had increased
depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $192.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $118.9 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2022, and an unrealized gain on derivatives of $7.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as
compared to an unrealized gain on derivatives of $43.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. This was partially offset by an income tax
provision of $14.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to an income tax provision of $113.9 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2022.
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For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, net income attributable to Matador shareholders decreased $368.9 million to $591.5 million, as
compared to net income attributable to Matador shareholders of $960.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease in net income
attributable to Matador shareholders primarily resulted from significantly lower realized oil and natural gas prices, partially offset by higher oil and natural
gas production, for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022. In addition, we had increased
depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses of $496.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $334.7 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2022. This was partially offset by an income tax provision of $128.6 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2023, as compared to an income tax provision of $318.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, decreased $31.5 million to $508.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as
compared to $539.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease is primarily attributable to lower realized oil and natural gas
prices, which were partially offset by higher oil and natural gas production, for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the three
months ended September 30, 2022.

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, decreased $368.6 million to $1.30 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as
compared to $1.67 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease is primarily attributable to lower realized oil and natural gas prices,
partially offset by higher oil and natural gas production, for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to the nine months ended September
30, 2022.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

From time to time, we enter into off-balance sheet arrangements and transactions that can give rise to material off-balance sheet obligations. As
of September 30, 2023, the material off-balance sheet arrangements and transactions that we have entered into include (i) non-operated drilling
commitments, (ii) firm gathering, transportation, processing, fractionation, sales and disposal commitments and (iii) contractual obligations for which the
ultimate settlement amounts are not fixed and determinable, such as derivative contracts that are sensitive to future changes in commodity prices or interest
rates, gathering, treating, transportation and disposal commitments on uncertain volumes of future throughput, open delivery commitments and
indemnification obligations following certain divestitures. Other than the off-balance sheet arrangements described above, we have no transactions,
arrangements or other relationships with unconsolidated entities or other persons that are reasonably likely to materially affect our liquidity or availability
of or requirements for capital resources. See “—Obligations and Commitments” below and Note 10 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements in this Quarterly Report for more information regarding our off-balance sheet arrangements. Such information is incorporated herein
by reference.

Obligations and Commitments

We had the following material contractual obligations and commitments at September 30, 2023:

  Payments Due by Period

(In thousands) Total

Less
 Than
 1 Year

1 - 3
 Years

3 - 5
 Years

More
 Than
 5 Years

Contractual Obligations
Borrowings, including letters of credit $ 1,059,367  $ —  $ —  $ 1,059,367  $ — 
Senior unsecured notes 1,199,191  —  699,191  500,000  — 
Office leases 11,311  4,357  6,954  —  — 
Non-operated drilling commitments 24,790  24,790  —  —  — 
Drilling rig contracts 7,618  7,618  —  —  — 
Asset retirement obligations 90,004  2,788  6,178  2,389  78,649 
Transportation, gathering, processing and disposal agreements
with non-affiliates 566,452  79,703  164,715  137,430  184,604 
Transportation, gathering, processing and disposal agreements
with San Mateo 230,795  —  123,329  107,466  — 
Midstream compressor contracts 7,060  7,060  —  —  — 

Total contractual cash obligations $ 3,196,588  $ 126,316  $ 1,000,367  $ 1,806,652  $ 263,253 

__________________
(1) The amounts included in the table above represent principal maturities only. At September 30, 2023, we had $530.0 million in borrowings outstanding under the Credit Agreement and

approximately $45.4 million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The Credit Agreement matures October 31, 2026. At September 30, 2023, San Mateo
had $475.0 million of borrowings outstanding under the San Mateo Credit

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)
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Facility and approximately $9.0 million in outstanding letters of credit issued pursuant to the San Mateo Credit Facility. The San Mateo Credit Facility matures December 9, 2026.
Assuming the amounts outstanding and interest rates of 7.42% and 7.67%, respectively, for the Credit Agreement and the San Mateo Credit Facility at September 30, 2023, the interest
expense for such facilities is expected to be approximately $39.9 million and $36.9 million, respectively, each year until maturity.

(2) The amounts included in the table above represent principal maturities only. Interest expense on the $699.2 million of outstanding 2026 Notes as of September 30, 2023 is expected to be
approximately $41.1 million each year until maturity. Interest expense on the $500.0 million of outstanding 2028 Notes as of September 30, 2023 is expected to be approximately $34.4
million each year until maturity.

(3) At September 30, 2023, we had outstanding commitments to participate in the drilling and completion of various non-operated wells.

(4) We do not own or operate our own drilling rigs, but instead we enter into contracts with third parties for such drilling rigs.

(5) The amounts included in the table above represent discounted cash flow estimates for future asset retirement obligations at September 30, 2023.

(6) From time to time, we enter into agreements with third parties whereby we commit to deliver anticipated natural gas and oil production and produced water from certain portions of our
acreage for transportation, gathering, processing, fractionation, sales and disposal. Certain of these agreements contain minimum volume commitments. If we do not meet the minimum
volume commitments under these agreements, we would be required to pay certain deficiency fees. See Note 10 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this
Quarterly Report for more information about these contractual commitments.

(7) We dedicated to San Mateo our current and certain future leasehold interests in the Rustler Breaks and Wolf asset areas and acreage in the southern portion of the Arrowhead asset area (the
“Greater Stebbins Area”) and Stateline asset area pursuant to 15-year, fixed-fee oil transportation, oil, natural gas and produced water gathering and produced water disposal agreements. In
addition, we dedicated to San Mateo our current and certain future leasehold interests in the Rustler Breaks asset area and acreage in the Greater Stebbins Area and Stateline asset area
pursuant to 15-year, fixed-fee natural gas processing agreements. See Note 10 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report for more
information about these contractual commitments.

(8) At September 30, 2023, we had outstanding commitments to purchase four compressors to be utilized in our operations.

General Outlook and Trends

Our business success and financial results are dependent on many factors beyond our control, such as economic, political and regulatory
developments, as well as competition from other sources of energy. Commodity price volatility, in particular, is a significant risk to our business, cash flows
and results of operations. Commodity prices are affected by changes in market supply and demand, which are impacted by overall economic activity, the
ongoing military conflict between Russia and Ukraine, political instability in China, military conflict and political instability in the Middle East, the actions
of Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries, Russia and certain other oil-exporting countries (“OPEC+”), the ongoing impact of COVID-19 and its
variants, weather, pipeline capacity constraints, inventory storage levels, oil and natural gas price differentials and other factors.

The prices we receive for oil, natural gas and NGLs heavily influence our revenues, profitability, cash flow available for capital expenditures, the
repayment of debt and the payment of cash dividends, if any, access to capital, borrowing capacity under our Credit Agreement and future rate of growth.
Oil, natural gas and NGL prices are subject to wide fluctuations in response to relatively minor changes in supply and demand. Historically, the markets for
oil, natural gas and NGLs have been volatile, and these markets will likely continue to be volatile in the future. Declines in oil, natural gas or NGL prices
not only reduce our revenues, but could also reduce the amount of oil, natural gas and NGLs we can produce economically and, as a result, could have an
adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and reserves and our ability to comply with the financial covenants under our
Credit Agreement. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to our Financial Condition—Our success is dependent on the prices of oil, natural gas and NGLs.
Low oil, natural gas and NGL prices and the continued volatility in these prices may adversely affect our financial condition and our ability to meet our
capital expenditure requirements and financial obligations” in the Annual Report.

Oil prices were lower in the third quarter of 2023, as compared to the third quarter of 2022. For the three months ended September 30, 2023, oil
prices averaged $82.22 per Bbl, ranging from a low of $69.79 per Bbl in early July to a high of $93.68 per Bbl in late September, based upon the West
Texas Intermediate (“WTI”) oil futures contract price for the earliest delivery date. Oil prices averaged $91.43 per Bbl for the three months ended
September 30, 2022. We realized a weighted average oil price of $82.49 per Bbl (with no realized gains or losses from oil derivatives) for our oil
production for the three months ended September 30, 2023, as compared to $94.36 per Bbl ($91.69 per Bbl including realized losses from oil derivatives)
for our oil production for the three months ended September 30, 2022. At October 24, 2023, the WTI oil futures contract for the earliest delivery date had
decreased from the closing price at the end of September 2023 of $90.79 per Bbl, to $83.74 per Bbl, which was also a decrease as compared to $84.58 per
Bbl at October 24, 2022.

Natural gas prices were also lower in the third quarter of 2023, as compared to the third quarter of 2022. For the three months ended September 30,
2023, natural gas prices averaged $2.66 per MMBtu, ranging from a low of $2.48 per MMBtu in early August to a high of $2.96 per MMBtu in mid-
August, based upon the NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas futures contract price for the earliest delivery date. Natural gas prices averaged $7.95 per MMBtu
for the three months ended September 30, 2022. We report production volumes in two streams, oil and natural gas (which includes both dry gas and NGLs).
NGL prices were also lower for the third quarter of 2023, as compared to the third quarter of 2022, which contributed to lower realized
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weighted average natural gas prices for the third quarter of 2023. We realized a weighted average natural gas price of $3.56 per Mcf ($3.34 per Mcf
including realized losses from natural gas derivatives) for our natural gas production (including revenues attributable to NGLs) for the three months ended
September 30, 2023, as compared to $9.22 per Mcf ($7.55 per Mcf including realized losses from natural gas derivatives) for our natural gas production
(including revenues attributable to NGLs) for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Certain volumes of our natural gas production are sold at prices
established at the beginning of each month by the various markets where we sell our natural gas production, and certain volumes of our natural gas
production are sold at daily market prices. At October 24, 2023, the NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas futures contract price for the earliest delivery date had
increased from the average price for the third quarter of 2023 of $2.66 per MMBtu, to $2.97 per MMBtu, which was a decrease as compared to $5.20 per
MMBtu at October 24, 2022.

The prices we receive for oil and natural gas production often reflect a discount to the relevant benchmark prices, such as the WTI oil price or the
NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas price. The difference between the benchmark price and the price we receive is called a differential. At September 30,
2023, most of our oil production from the Delaware Basin was sold based on prices established in Midland, Texas, and a significant portion of our natural
gas production from the Delaware Basin was sold based on Houston Ship Channel pricing, while the remainder of our Delaware Basin natural gas
production was sold primarily based on prices established at the Waha hub in far West Texas.

The Midland-Cushing (Oklahoma) oil price differential has been highly volatile in recent years. At October 24, 2023, this oil price differential was
positive at approximately +$0.80 per Bbl.

Certain volumes of our Delaware Basin natural gas production are exposed to the Waha-Henry Hub basis differential, which has also been highly
volatile in recent years. In early 2022, concerns about natural gas pipeline takeaway capacity out of the Delaware Basin began to increase, particularly
beginning in the latter half of 2022 and into 2023. As a result, the Waha basis differential began to widen. The Waha-Henry Hub basis differential averaged
($0.90) per MMBtu for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Between September 30, 2023 and October 24, 2023, this natural gas price differential
widened to approximately ($1.30) per MMBtu. A significant portion of our Delaware Basin natural gas production, however, is sold at Houston Ship
Channel pricing and is not exposed to Waha pricing. During 2022 and the first half of 2023, we typically realized a premium to natural gas sold at the Waha
hub despite higher transportation charges incurred to transport the natural gas to the Gulf Coast. At certain times, we may also sell a portion of our natural
gas production into other markets to improve our realized natural gas pricing. Further, approximately 10% of our reported natural gas production for the
nine months ended September 30, 2023 was attributable to the Haynesville and Eagle Ford shale plays, which are not exposed to Waha pricing. In addition,
as a two-stream reporter, most of our natural gas volumes in the Delaware Basin are processed for NGLs, resulting in a further reduction in the reported
natural gas volumes exposed to Waha pricing.

From time to time, we use derivative financial instruments to mitigate our exposure to commodity price risk associated with oil, natural gas and NGL
prices. Even so, decisions as to whether, at what price and what production volumes to hedge are difficult and depend on market conditions and our forecast
of future production and oil, natural gas and NGL prices, and we may not always employ the optimal hedging strategy. This, in turn, may affect the
liquidity that can be accessed through the borrowing base under the Credit Agreement and through the capital markets. During the first nine months of
2023, we incurred realized losses on our natural gas basis differential derivative contracts of approximately $6.5 million resulting from natural gas basis
differentials that were above the strike price of our natural gas basis differential swap contract, offset by natural gas prices that were below the floor prices
of certain of our natural gas costless collar contracts. At October 24, 2023, we had derivative natural gas basis differential swap contracts in place to
mitigate our exposure to the Waha basis differential for approximately 4.6 Bcf of our anticipated natural gas production for the remainder of 2023 and
approximately 11.0 Bcf in both 2024 and 2025.

We have at times experienced pipeline-related interruptions to our oil, natural gas or NGL production or produced water disposal. In certain recent
periods, shortages of NGL fractionation capacity were experienced by certain operators in the Delaware Basin. Although we did not encounter such
fractionation capacity problems, we can provide no assurances that such problems will not arise. If we experience any material interruptions with produced
water disposal, takeaway capacity or NGL fractionation, our oil and natural gas revenues, business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows
could be adversely affected. Should we experience future periods of negative pricing for natural gas as we have experienced historically, we may
temporarily shut in certain high gas-oil ratio wells and take other actions to mitigate the impact on our realized natural gas prices and results.

As a result of the increases in oil prices during 2022, we have at times experienced inflation in the costs of certain oilfield services, including diesel,
steel, labor, trucking, sand, personnel and completion costs, among others. Should oil prices remain at their current levels or increase, we may be subject to
additional service cost inflation in future periods, which may increase our costs to drill, complete, equip and operate wells. In addition, supply chain
disruptions experienced in recent periods throughout the United States and global economy and in the oil and natural gas industry may limit our ability to
procure the necessary products and services we need for drilling, completing and producing wells in a timely fashion, which could result in
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delays to our operations and could, in turn, adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

We recorded a current income tax provision of $9.0 million for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and a deferred income
tax provision of $5.6 million and $119.6 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. Our effective income tax rates of
5% and 18% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, differed from the U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to
recognizing research and experimental expenditure tax credits of $65.1 million in the third quarter of 2023, which were partially offset by permanent
differences between book and taxable income and state taxes, primarily in New Mexico.

Our oil and natural gas exploration, development, production, midstream and related operations are subject to extensive federal, state and local laws,
rules and regulations. The regulatory burden on the oil and natural gas industry increases our cost of doing business and affects our profitability. Because
these laws, rules and regulations are frequently amended or reinterpreted and new laws, rules and regulations are proposed or promulgated, we are unable
to predict the future cost or impact of complying with the laws, rules and regulations to which we are, or will become, subject. For example, although such
bills have not passed, in recent years, various bills have been introduced in the New Mexico legislature proposing to add a surtax on natural gas processors
and proposing to place a moratorium on, ban or otherwise restrict hydraulic fracturing, including prohibiting the injection of fresh water in such operations.
In 2019, New Mexico’s governor signed an executive order declaring that New Mexico would support the goals of the Paris Agreement by joining the U.S.
Climate Alliance, a bipartisan coalition of governors committed to reducing greenhouse gas emissions consistent with the goals of the Paris Agreement.
The stated objective of the executive order is to achieve a statewide reduction in greenhouse gas emissions of at least 45% by 2030 as compared to 2005
levels. The executive order also requires New Mexico regulatory agencies to create an “enforceable regulatory framework” to ensure methane emission
reductions. In 2021, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (the “NMOCD”) implemented rules regarding the reduction of natural gas waste and the
control of emissions that, among other items, require upstream and midstream operators to reduce natural gas waste by a fixed amount each year and
achieve a 98% natural gas capture rate by the end of 2026. The New Mexico Environment Department (the “NMED”) has implemented similar rules and
regulations. These and other laws, rules and regulations, including any federal legislation, regulations or orders intended to limit or restrict oil and natural
gas operations on federal lands, if enacted, could have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

In January 2021, President Biden signed an executive order instructing the Department of the Interior to pause new oil and natural gas leases on
public lands pending completion of a comprehensive review and consideration of federal oil and natural gas permitting and leasing practices, which has
lapsed. In 2019, 2020 and 2021, an environmental group filed three lawsuits in federal district courts in New Mexico and the District of Columbia
challenging certain Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) lease sales, including lease sales in which we purchased leases in New Mexico. In 2021, ten
states, led by the State of Louisiana, filed a lawsuit in federal district court in Louisiana against President Biden and various other federal government
officials and agencies challenging an executive order directing the federal government to utilize certain calculations of the “social cost” of carbon and other
greenhouse gases in its decision making. The BLM has, at times, indicated that the lease sale litigation or the social cost of carbon litigation will require
additional processes and approvals or may delay lease sales and the approval of drilling permits, and the BLM has implemented certain of these additional
processes. The impact of federal actions and lawsuits related to the oil and natural gas industry remains unclear, and should limitations or prohibitions be
imposed or continue to be applied, our operations on federal lands could be adversely impacted. Such limitations or prohibitions would almost certainly
impact our future drilling and completion plans and could materially impact our production volumes, revenues, reserves, cash flows and availability under
our Credit Agreement. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to Laws and Regulations—Approximately 31% of our leasehold and mineral acres in the
Delaware Basin is located on federal lands, which are subject to administrative permitting requirements and potential federal legislation, regulation and
orders that may limit or restrict oil and natural gas operations on federal lands” in the Annual Report.

We and San Mateo dispose of large volumes of produced water gathered from our and third parties’ drilling and production operations by injecting it
into wells pursuant to permits issued to us by governmental authorities overseeing such disposal activities. State and federal regulatory agencies recently
have focused on a possible connection between the operation of injection wells used for produced water disposal and the increased occurrence of seismic
activity, also known as “induced seismicity.” This has resulted in stricter regulatory requirements in some jurisdictions relating to the location and operation
of underground injection wells. In addition, a number of lawsuits have been filed in some states alleging that fluid injection or oil and natural gas extraction
have caused damage to neighboring properties or otherwise violated state and federal rules regarding waste disposal. In response to these concerns,
regulators in some states, including New Mexico and Texas, are seeking to impose additional requirements, including requirements regarding the
permitting of salt water disposal wells or otherwise, to assess the relationship between seismicity and the use of such wells. For example, in 2021, the
NMOCD implemented new rules establishing protocols in response to seismic events in New Mexico. Under these protocols, applications for salt water
disposal well permits in certain areas of New Mexico with recent seismic activity require enhanced review prior to approval. In
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addition, the protocols require enhanced reporting and varying levels of curtailment of injection rates for salt water disposal wells, including potentially
shutting in such wells, in the area of seismic events based on the magnitude, timing and proximity of the seismic event. Three of the Company’s salt water
disposal wells are currently subject to enhanced reporting or curtailment due to the magnitude and proximity of seismic events to such wells. The adoption
of federal, state and local legislation and regulations intended to address induced seismicity in the areas in which we operate could restrict our drilling and
production activities, as well as our ability to dispose of produced water gathered from such activities, and could result in increased costs and additional
operating restrictions or delays, that could, in turn, materially impact our production volumes, revenues, reserves, cash flows and availability under our
Credit Agreement. The adoption of such legislation and regulations could also decrease our and San Mateo’s revenues and result in increased costs and
additional operating restrictions for San Mateo as well.

Certain segments of the investor community have recently expressed negative sentiment towards investing in the oil and natural gas industry. Equity
returns in the sector prior to 2021 versus other industry sectors have led to lower oil and natural gas representation in certain key equity market indices and
some investors, including certain pension funds, university endowments and family foundations, have stated policies to reduce or eliminate their
investments in the oil and natural gas sector based on social and environmental considerations.

Like other oil and natural gas producing companies, our properties are subject to natural production declines. By their nature, our oil and natural gas
wells will experience rapid initial production declines. We attempt to overcome these production declines by drilling to develop and identify additional
reserves, by exploring for new sources of reserves and, at times, by acquisitions. During times of severe oil, natural gas and NGL price declines, however,
drilling additional oil or natural gas wells may not be economic, and we may find it necessary to reduce capital expenditures and curtail drilling operations
in order to preserve liquidity. A significant reduction in capital expenditures and drilling activities could materially impact our production volumes,
revenues, reserves, cash flows and the availability under our Credit Agreement. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to our Financial Condition—Our
exploration, development, exploitation and midstream projects require substantial capital expenditures that may exceed our cash flows from operations and
potential borrowings, and we may be unable to obtain needed capital on satisfactory terms, which could adversely affect our future growth” in the Annual
Report.

We strive to focus our efforts on increasing oil and natural gas reserves and production while controlling costs at a level that is appropriate for long-
term operations. Our ability to find and develop sufficient quantities of oil and natural gas reserves at economical costs is critical to our long-term success.
Future finding and development costs are subject to changes in the costs of acquiring, drilling and completing our prospects.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Except as set forth below, there have been no material changes to the sources and effects of our market risk since December 31, 2022, which are
disclosed in Part II, Item 7A of the Annual Report and incorporated herein by reference.

Commodity price exposure. We are exposed to market risk as the prices of oil, natural gas and NGLs fluctuate as a result of changes in supply and
demand and other factors. To partially reduce price risk caused by these market fluctuations, we have entered into derivative financial instruments in the
past and expect to enter into derivative financial instruments in the future to cover a significant portion of our anticipated future production.

We typically use costless (or zero-cost) collars, three-way collars and/or swap contracts to manage risks related to changes in oil, natural gas and
NGL prices. Costless collars provide us with downside price protection through the purchase of a put option that is financed through the sale of a call
option. Because the call option proceeds are used to offset the cost of the put option, these arrangements are initially “costless” to us. Three-way costless
collars also provide us with downside price protection through the purchase of a put option, but they also allow us to participate in price upside through the
purchase of a call option. The purchase of both the put option and call option are financed through the sale of a call option. Because the proceeds from the
call option sale are used to offset the cost of the purchased put and call options, these arrangements are also initially “costless” to us. In the case of a
costless collar, the put option or options and the call option have different fixed price components. In a swap contract, a floating price is exchanged for a
fixed price over a specified period, providing downside price protection.

We record all derivative financial instruments at fair value. The fair value of our derivative financial instruments is determined using purchase and
sale information available for similarly traded securities. At September 30, 2023, PNC Bank (or affiliates thereof) was the counterparty for all of our
derivative instruments. We have considered the credit standing of the counterparty in determining the fair value of our derivative financial instruments. See
Note 8 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report for a summary of our open derivative financial
instruments. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report, we evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act) under the supervision and with the participation of our management,
including our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial
Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2023 to ensure that (i) information required to
be disclosed in the reports it files and submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in
the SEC’s rules and forms and (ii) information required to be disclosed under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

During the three months ended September 30, 2023, there were no changes in our internal controls that have materially affected or are reasonably
likely to have a material effect on our internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are party to several legal proceedings encountered in the ordinary course of business. While the ultimate outcome and impact on us cannot be
predicted with certainty, in the opinion of management, it is remote that these legal proceedings will have a material adverse impact on our financial
condition, results of operations or cash flows.

During the three months ended September 30, 2023, there were no material changes regarding the legal proceedings we have disclosed in “Item 3.
Legal Proceedings” in the Annual Report and in “Item 1. Legal Proceedings” in our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31,
2023 and June 30, 2023.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

We are subject to various risks and uncertainties in the course of our business. For a discussion of such risks and uncertainties, please see “Item 1A.
Risk Factors” in the Annual Report. There have been no material changes to the risk factors we have disclosed in the Annual Report.

Item 5. Other Information

During the three months ended September 30, 2023, no director or officer (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange Act) of the Company
adopted, modified or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of
Regulation S-K.
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit
 Number Description

2.1* Securities Purchase Agreement, dated January 24, 2023, by and among MRC Hat Mesa, LLC, MRC Energy Company
(solely for the limited purposes stated therein), AEP EnCap HoldCo, LLC, Ameradvance Management LLC and Advance
Energy Partners Holdings, LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on
January 24, 2023).

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Formation of Matador Resources Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2
to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017).

3.2 Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Formation of Matador Resources Company dated
April 2, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.3 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June
30, 2017).

3.3 Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Formation of Matador Resources Company
effective June 2, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.4 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2017).

3.4 Amended and Restated Bylaws of Matador Resources Company, as amended (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to
the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 22, 2018).

4.1 Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 25, 2023, by and among MRC Hat Mesa, LLC, a subsidiary of the
Company, the existing Guarantor Subsidiaries, the Company and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023)

4.2 First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 25, 2023, by and among MRC Hat Mesa, LLC, a subsidiary of the
Company, the existing Guarantor Subsidiaries, the Company and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023)

10.1 Fourth Amendment to Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2023, by and among
MRC Energy Company, as Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and Truist Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 19, 2023).

22.1 List of Subsidiary Guarantors (filed herewith).
31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith).
31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith).
32.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (furnished herewith).

32.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (furnished herewith).

   101 The following financial information from Matador Resources Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended September 30, 2023, formatted in Inline XBRL (Inline eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets - Unaudited, (ii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations - Unaudited, (iii) the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity - Unaudited, (iv) the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows - Unaudited and (v) the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited
(submitted electronically herewith).

   104 Cover Page Interactive Data File, formatted in Inline XBRL (included as Exhibit 101).

* This filing excludes certain schedules and exhibits pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K, which the registrant
agrees to furnish supplementally to the Securities and Exchange Commission upon request by the Commission; provided,
however, that the registrant may request confidential treatment pursuant to Rule 24b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended, for any schedules or exhibits so furnished.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

MATADOR RESOURCES COMPANY
Date: October 27, 2023 By: /s/ Joseph Wm. Foran

Joseph Wm. Foran
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Date: October 27, 2023 By: /s/ Brian J. Willey
Brian J. Willey
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 22.1

List of Subsidiary Guarantors

As of September 30, 2023, the following subsidiaries of Matador Resources Company (the “Company”) were guarantors of the Company’s 5.875% Senior
Notes due 2026.

Name Jurisdiction

Delaware Water Management Company, LLC Texas
Longwood Gathering and Disposal Systems GP, Inc. Texas
Longwood Gathering and Disposal Systems, LP Texas
Longwood Midstream Delaware, LLC Texas
Longwood Midstream Holdings, LLC Texas
Longwood Midstream Southeast, LLC Texas
Longwood Midstream South Texas, LLC Texas
Matador Production Company Texas
MRC Delaware Resources, LLC Texas
MRC Energy Company Texas
MRC Energy Southeast Company, LLC Texas
MRC Energy South Texas Company, LLC Texas
MRC Hat Mesa, LLC Delaware
MRC Permian Company Texas
MRC Permian LKE Company, LLC Texas
MRC Rockies Company Texas
Southeast Water Management Company, LLC Texas
WR Permian, LLC Delaware



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Joseph Wm. Foran, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Matador Resources Company;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.
 

October 27, 2023 /s/ Joseph Wm. Foran
Joseph Wm. Foran
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

 (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Brian J. Willey, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Matador Resources Company;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.
 

October 27, 2023 /s/ Brian J. Willey
Brian J. Willey
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 (Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the quarterly report of Matador Resources Company (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Form 10-Q”), I, Joseph Wm. Foran, hereby certify in my capacity as Chairman
and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the
best of my knowledge:

(1) The Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

October 27, 2023 /s/ Joseph Wm. Foran
Joseph Wm. Foran
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

 (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the quarterly report of Matador Resources Company (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Form 10-Q”), I, Brian J. Willey, hereby certify in my capacity as Executive
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

October 27, 2023 /s/ Brian J. Willey
Brian J. Willey
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 (Principal Financial Officer)


